
-- CHRISTIE --

The family groups represented in this collection may not be complete, because information was entered bit by bit as I found it
or happened upon it; I have not done any systematic research on these families. Because they do not compose whole family
genealogies, these listings are arranged differently from most genealogical records or histories. Each listing is a family group,
and is arranged and filed alphabetically under the name of the head of the family.

Names are generally in alphabetical order (disregarding spelling variations and middle names), then in approx. chronological
order. The first sorting is by surname (mixing together any and all spelling variations), then by given name, then by approxi-
mate birthdate (when known) in approximate chronological order. For easier reference, surnames in headings are grouped to-
gether under the most common spelling usage that evolved in this geographical location, regardless of individualistic
spellings in the records themselves. Cross references are used in most cases where surname spellings substantially vary.

Within the quoted records, the individual spellings have been (mostly) retained because they sometimes provide clues (al-
though in general—but with exceptions—they seem to largely reflect the record keeper's particular orthography and not al-
ways, at this early period, any special family preference). Those interested can see the variety and evolvement of a particular
name’s spelling and the interesting and sometimes amusing attempts at phonetic reproduction. Keep in mind that before
names and spellings were standardized, records reflected the individualistic whim of the particular recorder (often two differ-
ent spellings of the same name within the same document). In addition, all records were handwritten, and sometimes deci-
phering a handwritten name in early records can be quite challenging! So expect to search under all possibilities of spelling
(for both surnames and given names).

Given names are grouped together without regard for middle initials or middle names. Because middle names and/or initials
are sometimes used, sometimes not used in various records, it seemed simplest to arrange entries as if the middle names or
initials did not exist. Usually all variations of a given name are grouped together as though spelled one way: Jan, Johannes,
John, etc. are all grouped as one (but also look under the other forms).

Sources and references are included with each "family" grouping, but may or may not include sources that are cited (or are
obvious, such as baptismal records, etc.) within the narrative or listing itself.

As with any compiled genealogical record, researchers should regard this information as leads and clues, and should verify all
data with independent research.

I welcome, and would be grateful for, any additions or corrections, especially with source citations.

copyright 2011
Patricia A. Wardell
130 Crestview Drive
Englewood, FL 34223
the.wardells@gte.net
(I prefer e-mail correspondence)

-------------------------------

Christie
The progenitor of one of the Christie families of northern New Jersey was James Christie, who was born in Aberdeen and

bp. 9 Oct 1670 at Sterlingshire, Scotland. He came to America in 1699, settled in Bergen County, and married 18 Sep 1703
Hackensack, Magdalena Demarest.
Others of the surname were in America as soon or sooner: In 1661, one James Christie, a native of Scotland, abt. 30 years

of age at that time, bought a dwelling house at Newtown, Queens County, Long Island, N.Y. He was still living at Newtown
in 1665, but the following year his widow Sarah married Humphrey Clay. —Riker, James, Jr., The Annals of Newtown, in Queens County, New

York, 1852, p. 55 text and 59, footnote

Genealogical material on the Christie family includes:
Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989.

Christie, Aaron L.
Aaron L. Christie m. 5 May 1842 Jane Gesner
son of David I. Christie & dau. of (poss) Henry Gesner &
& Maria Wanamaker Rachel Townsend

b. 18 Sep 1812 Hohokus Twp, Bergen Co., NJ b. 5 Nov 1813
d. 8 July 1880 Nyack, NY d. 29 April 1888
buried Oak Hill Cem., Nyack, Rockland Co., NY buried Oak Hill Cem., Nyack, NY
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Aaron L. Christie learned the business of carriage making in Hackensack. On 12 June 1835 he moved to Nyack and estab-
lished a wheelwright and carriage factory on Main Street near Broadway.
He was appointed postmaster of Nyack in 1861.

---children of Aaron L. Christie & Jane Gesner:
• Sarah L. Christie, b. May 1843 (27 May 1842, ts); d. 25 Dec 1922; buried Oak Hill Cem., Nyack, Rockland Co., NY
• Augustus E. Christie, b. 22 Sep 1844
• Cornelius A. Christie, b. 25 Jan 1847
•Martha H. Christie, b. 4 Mar 1849; d. 16 Oct 1861 (18 Oct 1861, ts); buried Oak Hill Cem., Nyack, Rockland Co., NY
• Jennie M. Christie, b. 26 Jan 1852; m. George W. Burdette; in 1884 they lived in Brooklyn.
• David H. Christie, b. 19 May 1856; d. 11 March 1908; buried Oak Hill Cem., Nyack, Rockland Co., NY. In 1884 he was
living in NYC

---Sources: Cole, History of Rockland County, p. 247; Barber, Gertrude A., Gravestone inscriptions of the Oak Hill Cemetery, Nyack, N.Y., NewYork, 1934 (typescript), p. 95 (on-
line at HeritageQuest)

Christie, Abraham (Abram)
Abraham Christie m. about 1873 Sarah L. Hemmion
son of (poss) Richard Christie & dau. of
Jemima Ramsey

b. 18 April 1846 NJ b. March 1851 NJ
bp. [no date] Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah bp.
They were listed in the 1880 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Hohokus Township, District 5, p. 15, enumerated 15

June 1880, Dwelling 150, Family 153 (all b. NJ, all their parents b. NJ) -- Christie, Abraham, 34, Laborer; [Christie], Sarah,
29, Wife, Keeping house; [Christie], Mable, 6, Daughter; [Christie], Jennie, 2.
They were listed in the 1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Passaic Co., Paterson, Ward 1, District 106, p. 19, enumerated 7

June 1900, 78 Jefferson Street, Dwelling 116, Family 264 (all b. NJ, all their parents b. NJ except as noted) -- Christie,
Abraham, Head, b. April 1846, age 54, married 27 yrs., Coachman, Renting home; [Christie], Sarah L., Wife, b. Mar 1851,
age 49, married 27 yrs., mother of 3 children, 4 children then living, her father b. NY; [Christie], Mabel, Daughter, b. Jan
1875, age 25, Single, Saleslady Dry Goods; [Christie], Jennie, Daughter, b. Apr 1878, age 22, Single, Millinery; [Christie],
George, Son, b. JUne 1884, age 15, Single, Clerk Mill Supplies.
---children of Abram Christie & Sarah L. Hemmion:
•Mable Christie, b. 30 Jan 1874 NJ; bp. 9 Sep 1876 Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah
• Jennie Christie, b. 25 April 1878 NJ; bp. 7 Sep 1878 Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah
• George Christie, b. June 1884 NJ
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, [Records of the] Ramapo Reformed Church; Ramapo Lutheran Church, 1944 (reprint 1997 Bergen Historic Books)

Christie, Albert Brinkerhoff
Albert Brinkerhoff Christie m. Lydia Ann Christie
son of David Christie & dau. of
Anna Brinkerhoff

b. about 18201 b. about 18241
d. 1888 aged nearly 70, Ridgefield Park, NJ1 d. 1896 aged 721
---children of Albert Brinkerhoff Christie & Lydia Ann Christie:
• Cornelius Christie, b. 24 Sep 1864 Ridgefield Park, NJ; m. 12 Oct 1898, SelenaWells, dau. of J. E. Wells of Goshen,
NY1

---Sources:
[1] Van Valen, James M., History of Bergen County, New Jersey, 1900, p. 524 (online at Google.com Books);

Christie, Andries (Andrew)
Andries Christie m. (1) 20 Mar 1768 Abigail Hopper
son of David Christie (NJ license) dau of WilliamA. Hopper
&Wybrecht Van Orden &Antje Wessels

b. 27 July 1746 b.
bp. 3 Aug 1746 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp. 14 Feb 1748 Hackensack Ref Ch
d. 27 July 1824 d. after 19 Sep 1777 & before 16 Oct 1791
buried Rushville, Yates Co., NY buried

m. (2) Mary -?-
dau. of
b. 25 Dec 1748
d. 4 Dec 1819
buried Rushville, Yates Co., NY

Anderis Christy (signed Andrew Christie) and Anderis (signed Andries) Hooper, "boot of Bergen Couynty in persink of
Seddell River"... [bound to]...William Franklin, Governor... 500 pounds... 17 March 1768. ... Anderis Hooper obtained li-
cense of marriage for Anderis Christy... and for Abeigelt Hopper of seem plees, spinster... [w] John Zabrisky and
Annatis Zabriski (umlauts over all "y"s).
---children of Andries Christie & Abigail Hopper:
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• Antje Christie, b. 26 Nov 1768; bp. 25 Dec 1768 Paramus Ref Ch (wit: Willem and Antje Hoppe); d.y.
• David Christie, bp. 18 March [1770?] Paramus Ref Ch (wit: David and Wybrech Christe); m.Margaret Cole
• Antje Christie, b. 4 Nov 1771; bp. 22 Dec 1771 Paramus Ref Ch (wit: Willem and Antje Hoppe) (parents in bp. record:
Andries and Abigail Christie)

---Sources: Randolph, Howard S. F., and Russell Bruce Rankin, Paramus...Reformed Dutch Church [Bergen Co., NJ] Baptisms...Together with Records from the Gravestones...,
1935; Nelson, William, New Jersey Marriages, p. 68; Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 7; Early New Jersey Marriage [License] Ex-
tracts, 1999 by Patricia M. Bergener <brgnr@ix.netcom.com> FHLC 0888701; Vol. A, posted online at ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/nj/marriage/marr1.txt ;

Christie, Charles
Charles Christie m. Mary
---children of Charles Christie & Mary
• Susanna Christie, b. 5 July 1781; bp. 5 Aug 1781 Trinity Ch Parish, NYC (wit: Matthew & Elizabeth Christie,
Ann Holden)

---Sources: "Records of Trinity Church Parish" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Vol. 68, No. 4, Oct 1937, p. 387

Christie, Christian W. (Christian R. Christie?)
Christian Christie m. prob. abt. Feb 1839 Eliza Rose (Elizabeth; Rachel Eliza)
son of David J. Christie & dau. of
Maria Wanamaker

b. 3 Oct 1816 (ts) b. 16 Feb 1819 (ts)
d. 17 May 1895 d. 15 Dec 1904
buried Ramapo Ref Chyd, Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ buried Ramapo Ref Chyd, Mahwah, NJ
Rachel Eliza Rose, wife of Christian Christie, joined, on confession, the Ramapo Ref Ch.
Living with them at the time of the 1860 census were David J. Christie, 79; and Maria Christie, his wife.
They were listed in the 1865 New Jersey State Census, living in Hohokus Township: Christian W. Christie, Eliza Christie,

Maria E. Christie, Catherine A. Christie, Margaretta Christie, Gamaliel Rose (adult male).
They were listed in the 1880 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Hohokus Township, District 5, p. 15, enumerated 15

June 1880, Dwelling 155, Family 158 -- Christy, Christian, 63, Farmer, b. NJ, his parents b. NJ; [Christy], Eliza R., 60, Wife,
Keeping House, b. NJ, her parents b. NJ; [Christy], Mary E., 35, Daughter, Single, b. NJ, her parents b. NJ; Corry, Margret,
29, Daughter, widowed or divorced, b. NY, her parents b. NJ; [Corry, Hellen S., 6, G Child, b. NJ, her father b. MA, her
mother b. NY; Christy, Katie A., 7, G. Child, b. NJ, her parents b. NJ; Rose, Edward, 63, Bro. in Law, b. NJ, his father b. MA,
his mother b. NJ.
---children of Christian W. Christie & Eliza Rose:
• Gamaliel Rose Christie, b. 26 Dec 1841 NJ; bp. [no date] Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah
•Maria E. Christie , b. 17 Sep 1843 NJ; d. 22 Sep 1901; buried Island Road Ref Chyd, Mahwah, NJ.
• Kate Christie (Catherine Christie), b. 10 Jan 1846 NJ; d. 25 April 1872; buried Island Road Ref Chyd, Mahwah, NJ.
•Margaretta Christie, b. abt. 1850; m. -?- Corry
• (prob)William S. Christie, b. 25 Dec 1851; d. 28 Aug 1853; buried Island Road Ref Chyd, Mahwah, NJ.
• Edwin L. Christie, b. 23 Jan 1859; d. 10 Dec 1864; buried Island Road Ref Chyd, Mahwah, NJ.
---Sources: 1860 Federal Census, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, Hohokus P.O., dwelling 771, family 845 (Mahwah area?); Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of
Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 16; Bergen County Democrat, 22 Feb 1889, "Mahwah," (50th anniversary item); 1865 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Hohokus Township
(#192 Christian W. Christie and family); Island Road Cemetery, Mahwah, Bergen County, NJ Gravestone Inscriptions (Ref Ch Cem Extension); Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur
J. Goff, [Records of the] Ramapo Reformed Church; Ramapo Lutheran Church, 1944 (reprint 1997 Bergen Historic Books);

Christie, Cornelius R.
Cornelius R. Christie m. Anna Christie
son of Roeleff Christie & dau. of
Catherine Westervelt

b. 16 Jan 1821 b. 27 Jan 1822
bp. 12 Feb 1821 South Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. 12 Aug 1894 d. 8 Feb 1894
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
They were listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Hackensack, Dwelling 106, Family 117 -- Cornelius

R. Christie, 29, Harness Maker, b. NJ; Ann [Christie], 28, b. NJ; Charlotte [Christie], 5, b. NJ; Ellen Christie, 2, b. NJ; Cor-
nelius Westervelt, 18, Harness Maker, b. NJ.
They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Hackensack, Dwelling 378, Family 400 -- Cors. R.

Christie, 39, Farmer, b. NJ; Ann [Chriostie], 38, b. NJ; Charlotte [Christie], 14, b. NJ; Ellen [Christie], 11, b. NJ; Peter M.
[Christie], 8, b. NJ; David D. [Christie], 4, b. NJ; James Butler, 21, Harness Maker, b. NY; Moses Jackso, 27, Black, Laborer,
b. NJ.
---children of Cornelius R. Christie & Anna Christie:
• Charlotte Christie, b. about 1845 NJ; m. Peter P. Moore
• Ellen Christie, b. about 1848 NJ
• Peter Nelson Christie, b. about 1852; d. 15 Nov 1872 age 19.11.12; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield,
Bergen Co., NJ

• David Demarest Christie, b. 22 April 1866; d. 10 Aug -?-, age 5.3.10; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield,
Bergen Co., NJ
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---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (North Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Dumont, Bergen
Co., NJ), p. 115

Christie, Cornelius
Cornelius Christie m. 2 Nov 1854 Gertrude Ann Van Riper
son of Waterloo, NY, by dau. of Garret A. Van Riper &

Rev. George W. Burroughs
At the time of their marriage, he was of Paterson, NJ.

---Sources: Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933
(reprinted 1998 in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books)

Christie, Cornelius A.
Cornelius A. Christie m. Evelina Blauvelt
b. b. 5 May 1856
d. d. 14 June 1889
buried buried Old Hook Cemetery, Westwood, NJ
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, NewYork and New Jersey Cemeteries, 1947 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (Old Hook Cemetery, Westwood, Bergen
Co., NJ), p. 4

Christie, Daniel
Daniel Christie m. 26 July 1745 Fytie Demarest (Sophia)
son of James Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of Peter S. Demarest &
Magdalene Demarest Margaret C. Haring

bp. 8 Feb 1725 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp. 6 Nov 1726 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
Daniel is listed as a private in the Bergen County Regular Militia in 1776 under Col. Theunis Dey.
A house believed to have been built by Daniel Christie and further enlarged by subsequent owners is located at 56 Spring

Valley Ave., River Edge, Bergen Co., NJ.
---children of Daniel Christie & Fytie Demarest:
• James Cristy, bp. 25 May 1746 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: James Cristy, Magdalena, his wife); apparently d.y.
•Margrietjen Cristy(Margaret), bp. 27 Sep 1747 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Demarest and wife); m. Hendrick Bell
• James Cristy, bp. 31 Dec 1749 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: James Cristy, Sara Cristy); apparently d.y.
• Lena Christy, b. 21 March 1752; bp. 12 April 1752 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Johannis Westervelt, Lena, his wife); d.y.
•Magdalena Cristy, b 19 Sep 1754; bp. 6 Oct 1754 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Johannis Westervelt, Magdalena, his wife)
• James Christie, b. 27 May 1757; bp. 3 July 1757 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: James Christie, Jacomyntie Van Orde);
m. (1) Geertje DeGraw; m. (2) Annetje Helm

•Maria Christie, b. 5 March 1759; bp. 5 Apr 1759 Shraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Cornelius Van Hoorn, Maria, his wife);
m. (1) John Durie, son of John P. Durie & (2) Jane Peek; m. (2) 3 Aug 1816 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch,
Christian Van Horn, widower, of Closter

• Peter Christie, b. 1 Feb 1764; bp. 12 Feb 1764 Tappan Ref Ch (wit: Cornelis Myer, Grietye Christie); m.Maria Banta
• Jacobus Christie, b. 20 Jan 1767; bp. 15 Feb 1767 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• Jan Christi, b. 29 May 1769; bp. 22 June 1769 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); m. Helena Banta
---Sources: Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh [Bergen Co., NJ], 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II); Maszalec, Ed-
ward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 5; Durie, Howard, The Durie Family, p. 46; Cole, David, (Tappan Ref Church Baptisms, included in) History of
Rockland County, NewYork, 1884 (reprinted 1986)

Christie, Daniel
Daniel Christie m. 9 Oct 1770 Heyltie Erhert
son of (NJ license) dau. of
Daniel Christie (signed Christy) and John Eckesen, both of Hackensack in the County of Bergen... [bound to]... William

Franklin, Governor... 500 pounds... 9 Oct 1770. ... John Eckesen obtained license of marriage for Daniel Christie... and for
Heyttje Eerhert of the same place, spinster... [w] Jno Zabriski Jr.
---Sources: Nelson, William, New Jersey Marriages, p. 68; Early New Jersey Marriage [License] Extracts, 1999 by Patricia M. Bergener <brgnr@ix.netcom.com> FHLC 0888701;
Vol. A, posted online at ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/nj/marriage/marr1.txt ;

Christie, Daniel P.
Daniel P. Christie m. 11 Sept 1813 Rachel R. Froeligh (Froelich)
son of Peter D. Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of Solomon Froeligh &
Maria Banta Rachel Vanderbeek

b. 16 Dec 1793 (16 Dec 1795, ts) b. 24 June 1795
bp. 25 Jan 1794 bp. 19 July 1795 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 25 Jan 1853 d. 4 March 1863, ae 67.8.8
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---children of Daniel P. Christie & Rachel Froeligh:
• Rachel Ann Christie, b. 9 Sep 1816; bp. 22 Sep 1816 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
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•Maria Christie, b. 18 July 1820; bp. 3 Sep 1820 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• Peter Christie, b. 23 Oct 1823; bp. 30 Nov 1823 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• Solomon Christie, b. 26 Nov 1826; bp. 11 Feb 1827 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 13 May 1842, age
15.3 (5?).17; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946, p. 90; Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 93;
Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books

Christie, Daniel
Daniel Christie m. 12 Oct 1816 Margaret Yereance
son of Acquackanonk Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992)

Christie, Daniel I. (Daniel J. Christie)
Daniel Christie m. 31 Oct 1818 Effie Demarest
son of John D. Christie & South Schraalenburgh dau. of Petrus Demarest &
Helena Banta Ref Ch (2) Rachel Banta

b. 18 Sep 1796 b. 6 April 1797
bp. 9 Oct 1796 South Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp. 27 April 1797 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 29 March 1864, age 67.6.11 d. 19 Aug 1841, age 44.4.13
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---children of Daniel Christie & Effie Demarest:
•Margaret Forrester Christie, b. 26 Aug 1819; bp. 19 Sep 1819 So. Schralenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 13 April 1899 age
80; buried Woodside Cem., Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ; m. 25 Feb 1841 North Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, James Haring, son
of Cornelius J. Herring &Ann Dorothy Riker

• Ellen Christie, b. about 1827; d. 18 Nov 1831, age 4.1.1; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co.,
NJ.

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946, (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd), p. 94; Ackerman, Herbert Stewart, The Haring Family,
1952, p. 81 (James Haring is no. 6292)

Christie, Daniel J.
Daniel J. Christie m. Margaret A. Blauvelt
b. 23 April 1838 b. 23 April 1847
d. 22 Jan 1913 d. 10 April 1926
buried Westwood Cemetery, Westwood, Bergen Co., NJ buried Westwood Cemetery, Westwood, NJ
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, NewYork and New Jersey Cemeteries, 1947 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (Westwood Cemetery, Westwood, Bergen
Co., NJ), p. 43

Christie, Daniel J.
Daniel J. Christie m. Sarah Elizabeth Zabriskie
son of dau. of John G. Zabriskie &

Rachel Westervelt
b. b. about 1855
d. d. 23 Nov 1875 age 30.3.28
buried buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (South Schraalenburgh Ref Churchyard, Bergenfield,
Bergen Co., NJ), p. 100

Christie, David
David Christie m. 23 Apr 1741 Wybrig Van Orden
son of James Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of Andries Van Orden &
Magdalena Demarest Antje Laroe

bp. 9 Nov 1718 Hackensack Ref Ch bp. 20 Jan 1723 Hackensack Ref Ch
buried Rushville, NY buried Rushville, NY
They lived in the Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ area.

---children of David Christie &Wybrig Van Orden:
• James Christie, b. 26 Feb 1742; bp. 4 March 1742 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: James Cristy, Magdalena, his wife);
m. (1) Elizabeth Cooper; m. (2)Margaret -?-

• Andries Christie, b. 27 July 1746; bp. 3 Aug 1746 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Andries Van Orden, Antjen, his wife);
m. (1) Abigail Hopper; m. (2)Mary -?-

• Johannis Cristy, bp. 11 Dec 1748 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Johannis Christy, Belitie, his wife); m. Elizabeth Laroe
• Antie Cristy, b. 20 June 1751; bp. 30 June 1751 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Cornelius Van Hoorn, Elizabeth, his wife);
m. (poss?) Hendrick Van Gelder

•Magdalene Cristy, b. 26 Sep 1753; bp. 1 Oct 1753 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Johannes Westervelt, Magdalene, his
wife); d.y. [or m. Samuel S. Bush?]
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• David Christie, b. 25 Mar 1758; m. Rensje Haring
• Jannetje Christi, bp. 12 Sep 1762 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Andreas Van Orden and wife); d.y.
• Peter Christie, m. Elizabeth Sloat
•William Christie
---Sources: Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh [Bergen Co., NJ], 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II); Maszalec, Ed-
ward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 3

Claire Tholl Map of the Ramapo Tract, Bergen Co., NJ:

#133, David Christie, Thomas Boggs, Lawrence Van Orden, 256.3 A, [Mahwah vicinity]

From The Minutes of the Board of Proprietors of the Eastern Division of New Jersey from 1725 to 1744, Perth Amboy: 1960; (Re: Ramapo Tract; paraphrased unless in quotes)

(Vol. III, p. 403, chart)...19 August 1763...Board executed lease at Romopock to David Christie, lot no. 135, 105.6 acres at
22 s, 9 August 1763.

Christie, David
David Christie m. Rensje Haring
son of David Christie & dau. of Jan Haring &
Weybrecht Van Orden Elizabeth Blauvelt

b. 25 March 1758 b 19 Dec. 1764
bp. bp. 1 Jan. 1765 Tappan Ref Ch
d. 1 July 1837, age 79.3.6 d. 2 Aug. 1844, age 79.7.14
buried Union Cem., Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ buried Union Cem. Ramsey, NJ
They lived in Hohokus Twp., Bergen Co., NJ.
On 7 May 1806 (recorded 9 September 1806, Bergen Co.Y:305) Peter G. Haring of Harrington, and Elisabeth, his wife,

and Capt. William J. Hopper of Franklin Township and Margaret, his wife, conveyed to David Christie of the Township of
Franklin, for $1,500., about 130 acres in Franklin Township at a place called Ramapough, said lot that John Haring, deceased,
devised to his daughters by his Last Will & Testament. Bounded S by David P. Haring Esquire and Jacob G. Hopper; E by
William Traphagen; N by Garret W. Hopper and said William Traphagen; NW by land of Proprietors. Signed by
Peter G. Haring, Elizabeth Haring (her mark), William J. Hopper, Margaret Hopper. Witnessed by John D. Haring,
John Hopper.1
On 7 May 1806 (recorded 9 September 1806, Bergen Co.Y:307) Peter G,. Haring of Harington and Elizabeth, his wife,

and David Christie of Franklin Township, and Ranshe, his wife, conveyed to Capt. William J. Hopper of the Township of
Franklin, for $180., 20-1/2 acres in Franklin Township at a place called Ramapough, it being a wood lot which John Haring,
deceased, has devised to his daughters by his Last Will and Testament. Bounded N by David P. Haring, Esq.; S by
William Conckling and part by Garret W. Hopper; W by Staats Bogert; E by David Forshe. Signed by Peter G. Haring,
Elizabeth Haring (her mark), David Christie, Ramshe Christie (her mark). Witnessed by John D. Haring, John Hopper.1
---children of David Christie & Rensje Haring:
• David D. Christie, b. 1791; m. 28 Sep 1811 Paramus Ref Ch, Rachel Westervelt
• John D. Christie, b. 16 Sep 1792; d. 1 Oct 1881; buried Union Cem., Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ; m. Tina/DinahWestervelt,
dau. of John B. Westervelt & Charity Banta.

• Bridget Christie, b. 10 March 1797; d. 27 Mar 1856; buried Union Cem., Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ; m. 21 May 1818
Kakiat Ref Ch, as his 2nd wife,William G. Hopper, widower of Wyntje Christopher.

• Elizabeth Christie
• James Christie, b. 11 July 1808; d. 31 Dec. 1889; buried Union Cem., Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ; m.Mary Ann Garrison.
---Sources:
[1] Bergen County, NJ Deeds, at Bergen Co., Division of Cultural & Historic Affairs, Hackensack, NJ, abstracted by Patricia A. Wardell;
Moos, Dorothy A., The Blauvelt Family Genealogy, revised Edition, 1987, Vol. I, p. 148; Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 7; Durie,
Howard I., and Zabriskie, George Olin, "The Irregular Dutch Reformed Churches of Tappan and Kakiat, Rockland County, NewYork" in NYG&B Record, Oct1970, p. 235; Type-
script Gravestone Inscriptions, Union Cemetery, Darlington Avenue, Ramsey, Bergen County, NJ; Marriage Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, New
York 1774-1898, also known as “Kakiat” and presently referred to as “Brick Church” online at <http://www.dutchdoorgenealogy.com/>; Ackerman, Herbert Stewart, The Haring
Family, 1952, p. 52 (Renshje Haring is no. 5123)

Christie, David
David Christie m. Margaret Cole (Mary?)
son of AndrewW. Christie & dau. of Hermanus Cole &
Abigail Hopper Margriet Swartwout

b. 23 Feb 1770 b. 20 Nov 1775 Sussex Co., NJ
d. d. 30 Nov 1858 age 83.0.10
buried buried Minisink Meth Ch Cem, Minisink, NY
David and Margaret are believed to have lived in Sussex Co., NJ or Orange Co, NY (possibly Unionville).

---children of David Christie & Margaret Cole:
• Andrew Christie
• John D. Christie
• Anna Christie, b. about 1772; d. 26 Jan 1792 age 20.2.23; buried Minisink Meth Ch Cem., Minisink, Orange Co., NY
• Samuel Christie, b. about 1800; d. 17 June 1874 age 74; buried Minisink Meth Ch Cem, Minisink, Orange Co., NY;
m. Jane -?-

• David Christie
• Abigail Christie, b. 18 Oct 1805; m. 14 Oct 1824 Aaron Burr Van Auken.
• Thomas Christie
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• Jennet Christie
• Bridget Christie, b. about 1812; d. 7 Aug 1837 age 25.7.20; buried Minisink Meth Ch Cem., Minisink, Orange Co., NY
•William H. Christie
• Jonathan Christie
---Sources: Information online April 1999 from Carolyn Dorais <wordpowercommunications@rcn.com>; Barber, Gertrude A., Graveyard inscriptions of Orange County, N.Y.,
1930, Vol 2, p. 34 (Minisink Methodist Church Cemetery, Minisink, Orange Co., NY) (online at Heritage Quest)

Christie, David J.
David J. Christie m. 7 Oct 1801 Kakiat Maria Wanamaker
son of John D. Christie & Ref Ch, by Rev. G.G. dau. of Dirk (Richard) Wanamaker &
Elizabeth Laroe Brinkerhoff Margaret Fox

b. 2 March 1781 b. about 23 Sep 1783
bp. 7 April 1781 Paramus Ref Ch bp.
d. 7 Jan 1861, age 79.10.5 d. 18 Sep 1863, age 79.11.25
buried Island Ref Cem, Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ buried Ramapo Ref Ch Cem., Mahwah, NJ
David J. Christie was a Bergen County judge and Surrogate of Bergen County.
He and his wife bought, on 1 March 1837 a house and 97.15 acres from Benjamin Westervelt and his wife, Dianna

Tallman. This was the house known today as “the Old Stone House” in what is now Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ. David J.
Christie and Maria, his wife, sold the house with 95 acres on 11 May 1852 to AbrahamVan Horn.
They are listed in the 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp., dwelling 423, family 464. He is listed as a farmer, with real es-

tate valued at $5,000. Living with them is Jane White, 75, black.
Bergen County Orphans Court: p. 531, 1828: David J. Christie, guard. of Mary Van Aulen?

---children of David J. Christie & Maria Wanamaker:
• John Christie, b. 26 Oct 1802; apparently d.y.
•Margaret Christie, b. 27 Oct 1804; m.Mathew S. Bogert
• John D. I. Christie, b. 1805; m.Margaret Winter
• Derrick Christie (Richard), b. 10 May 1808.
• Elizabeth Christie, b. 10 June 1810; d. 4 Feb 1842; buried Mahwah, NJ; m. (1) Aaron J. Ackerman; m. (2) 7 March 1839
Ramapo Ref Ch, Peter Fox.

• Aaron L. Christie, b. 18 Sep 1812 Hohokus Township; d. 8 July 1880 Nyack, NY; m. 5 May 1842 Jane Gesner.
• (prob) Hannah Christie, b. 18 Oct 1814
• Christian R. Christie, b. 3 Oct 1816 (13 Oct 1816); d. 17 May 1895; buried Island Road (Ref Ch) Cemetery, Mahwah, NJ;
m. (prob. abt. Feb 1839) Elizabeth R. Rose. According to The Bergen County Democrat, they lived in Mahwah in Feb
1889 when they celebrated their 50th wedding anniversary (Christian W. Christie). Eliza R. Rose was b. 16 Feb 1819; d.
15 Dec 1904; buried Island Road (Ref Ch) Cemetery, Mahwah, NJ.

• (prob) Ann Maria Christie, b. about 3 Jan 1819; d. 9 Dec 1905 age 86.11.6; m. 25 Aug 1839 Ramapo Ref Ch, John J.
Hemion

• Bridget L. Christie, b. 13 May 1823; d. 10 Feb 1886l m. 15 Feb 1855, John Demarest Blauvelt, son of John R. Blauvelt
& Lea Demarest

• David Henry Christie, b. 5 Oct 1825; bp. 6 Nov 1825 Ramapo Ref. Ch; d. before Oct 1827
• David Henry Christie, b. 25 Oct 1827 Ramapo; bp. 2 Dec 1827 Ramapo Ref Ch; d. 13 March 1857 St. Louis; buried
Island Road (Ref Ch) Cemetery, Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ; m.Mary E. Edsall. David's occupation in the 1850 census is
listed as Conductor, Rail Road.

---Sources: 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp; Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 16; Bergen County Democrat, 22 Feb 1889, "Mah-
wah," (50th anniversary item); Harvey, Cornelius Burnham, Genealogical History of Hudson and Bergen Counties, New Jersey, 1900, p. 479; O’Leary, Philip, III, “Genealogical
Abstracts of Revolutionary War Pensions of Residents of Bergen County, NJ” in The Archivist, the quarterly publication of the Genealogical Society of Bergen County (NJ) (begin-
ning August 1996 issue); Information August 1996 from Donna E. Ristenbatt, Manheim, PA; Island Road Cemetery, Mahwah, Bergen County, NJ Gravestone Inscriptions
(Ramapo Ref Ch Cem Extension); Abstracts of Bergen County Deeds, by Pat Wardell; Abstracts of Bergen County Orphans Court records, posted online July 1999 by Phil
O’Leary, P.O.Box 1404 Willoughby,OH 44096-1404 <pol@lubrizol.com>; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, [Records of the] Ramapo Reformed Church; Ramapo
Lutheran Church, 1944 (reprint 1997 Bergen Historic Books); Marriage Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, NewYork 1774-1898, also known as
“Kakiat” and presently referred to as “Brick Church” online at <http://www.dutchdoorgenealogy.com/>

Christie, David D.
David D. Christie m. 28 Sep 1811 Rachel Westervelt
son of David D. Christie & Paramus Ref Ch dau. of
Rensje Haring

b. 1791 b. about 1794 NJ
They are listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Hohokus Twp., dwelling 392, family 430 (listed

between the families of Thomas Demarest, black, and James B. Westervelt). He is listed as a farmer, with real estate valued at
$4,000. -- David D. Christie, 59, farmer; Rachel Christie, 56; Irean Christie, 24; John Christie, 22, farmer; Ralph Christie, 19,
farmer; James Christie, 13. Listed living in the same dwelling (family no. 431) David Christie, 28, Blacksmith; Ann Eliza
Christie, 27; William Christie, 8; Rchel Christie, 6; Gemima Christie, 3; Jeremiah Storms, 8.
---children of David D. Christie & Rachel Westervelt:
• Elizabeth Christie, b. 22 Apr 1815; m. (1) John M. Van Houten; m. (2) Nicholas C. Durie
• (prob) Ann Maria Christie, b. about 1820; d. 21 April 1831, age 11.6.22; buried Union Cemetery, Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ.
• David Christie, b. abt. 1822; m. Ann Eliza -?-. He was a blacksmith and his family was living in the same dwelling with
his father in the 1850 census.
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• Irean Christie (Irene); b. 1828
• John Christie, b. 1828
• Jane Christie, bp. 29 July 1829 Ramapo Ref Ch; m. (poss) 19 Dec 1846 Kakiat Ref Ch, Cornelius C. Quackenbush
• Ralph Christie, bp. 5 July 1831 Ramapo Ref Ch
• James Christie, bp. 17 May 1837 Ramapo Ref Ch
• Ann Maria Christie, bp. 29 May 1839 Ramapo Ref Ch; perhaps d.y. (not in 1850 census with her parents)
---Sources: 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp; Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, Paramus, p. 72; Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie
Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 17; Martha Ann Zabriskie Memorandum Book (Typescript at Bergen County Historical Society Library), p. 25

Christie, David J.
David J. Christie m 12 March 1814 Anne Brinkerhoff
son of James Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of Albert Brinkerhoff &
Maria Banta Kezia Voorhis

b. 1 Dec 17891 b. 12 May 17971
d. 3 July 18171 d.
They moved to NewYork City after their marriage, where he followed the trade of stone cutting. In 1835, he bought the

farm of Garret Meyer at English Neighborhood, and retired from business.
In 1835 the “Homestead” lot of Garrett Myers, located northwest of the intersection of the Fort Lee and Hackensack Turn-

pike and English Neighborhood Road, was conveyed from Garrett Myers to David Christie. The house in which David
Christie lived, however, was located on the northeast of the intersection. The building located on the southwest side of the in-
tersection is probably the same building indicated on the 1865 Chapman map as the “D. Carlock Hotel.” The parcels of land
which David Christie owned were subdivided among family members when he died in 1848. The parcel located southeast of
the intersection of the Fort Lee and Hackensack Turnpike and English Neighborhood Road was conveyed to Mary Christie
Romaine, who built the “Romaine House” which is extant today and located at 107 Romaine Place.2
---children of David J. Christie & Anna Brinkerhoff:
• (poss)Mary Ann Christie, b. 1815; d. 27 July 1815 age 0.4.24; buried Hackensack Ref Chyd, Hackensack, Bergen Co., NJ
• Albert Brinkerhoff Christi, b. 3 Oct 1816; bp. 27 Oct 1816 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record: David
Christi & Ann Brinkerhoff); d. 1888 aged about 69, Ridgefield Park, NJ; m. Lydia Ann Christie. She d. 1896 aged 72.

• James Christi, b. 11 June 1818; bp. 17 July 1818 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record: David Christi &
Ann Brinkerhoff); d. 19 Sep 1836, age 18.3.8; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.

•William Henry Christi, b. 4 April 1820; bp. 30 April 1820 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record:
David Christi & Ann Brinkerhof)

• John Jacob Christi, b. 29 March 1823; bp. 18 April 1823 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record:
David Christi & Ann Brinkerhoff)

• (prob)Mary Catherine Christie, b. 6 Oct 1827 NYC; d. 30 May 1891 San Francisco, CA; m. 16 June 1853 Leonia,
Bergen Co., NJ, Nicholas Theodore Romaine, son of Benjamin A. Romaine & (3) Hannah Van Winkle

• Kezia Christie, b. 26 Jan 1832; d. 8 March 1835; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.
• Cornelius Christie, b. 6 Dec 1835 English Neighborhood, Bergen Co., NJ. He was editor of the New Jersey Citizen,
published at Hackensack.

---Sources:
[1] Van Valen, James M., History of Bergen County, New Jersey, 1900, p. 524, 565 (online at Google.com Books);
[2] Cole, Carole Root, Guidelines for analyzing the “Map of 1840 property holdings along English neighborhood road within Leonia,” 1980 (typescript online through

Ancestry.com), p. 6-7;
Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 95; Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New
Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 93; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, NewYork and New Jersey Cemeteries, 1947 (Hackensack Ref Chyd, Hackensack, NJ), p. 88, 123;
Vosburgh, Royden Woodward, Records of the Madison Avenue Reformed Church in the City of NewYork, Vol. 1 (online at NewYork Genealogical & Biographical Society e-Li-
brary)

Christie, DavidW.
David W. Christie m. 19 Oct 1837 Jane Bogert
son of William J. Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of Jacob A. Bogert &
Sarah Durie Rachel Van Saun

b. 19 Aug 1811 b. 16 May 1817
bp. 15 Sep 1811 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp. 23 June 1817 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 29 Dec 1887 d. 6 Aug 1903
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., New Barbadoes Twp., Hackensack P.O., Dwelling

49, Family 57 (all b. NJ) -- Christie, David, 59, Farmer; [Christie], Jane, 54, Keeping House; [Christie], James, 19, Brick Ma-
soner; [Christie], Albert, 16, at home; [Christie], Rachel, 8, at home; [Christie], Sarah Jane, 23, at home.
---children of David W. Christie & Jane Bogert:
• Jane Christie, b. 18 May 1840; d. 15 Apr 1929 Wyckoff, NJ; buried South Schraalenburgh Chyd; m. 4 Feb 1874 South
Schraalenburgh, HenryW. Zabriskie, son of William H. Zabriskie & Effie Demarest.

• Jacob Christie, b. about 1842; d. 23 May 1844, age 2.1.8; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ.

• Jacob Christie, b. about 1848; d. 17 Aug 1851, age 3.4.27; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ.

• James Christie, b. about 1851 NJ
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• Albert Christie, b. about 1854 NJ
• Rachel Christie, b. about 1862 NJ
---Sources: Demarest, Voorhis D. (Demarest Family Association), The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, p. VII-49 (#7-474); Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven
Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 95, 102; Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 96

Christie, David
David Christie m. Ann Eliza
son of David D. Christie & dau. of
Rachel Westervelt

b. abt. 1822 NJ b. abt. 1823 NJ
They are listed in the 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp., dwelling 392 (same as his father, David D. and his family),

family 431. He is listed as a blacksmith. Listed with them is Jeremiah Storms, 8.
---children of David Christie & Ann Eliza
•William Christie, b. abt. 1842 NJ
• Rachel Christie, b. abt. 1844 NJ
• Jemima Christie, b. abt. 1847 NJ
---Sources: 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp, dwelling 392 (same as his father, David D. and his family), family 431

Christie, David
David Christie m. about 18 May 1843 Eliza Ann Conklin
At the time of their marriage, they were both from Ramapo.

---Sources: Martha Ann Zabriskie Memorandum Book (Typescript at Bergen County Historical Society Library), p. 42

Christie, David J.
David J. Christie m. about 1856 Eliza Banta (Elizabeth)
son of John Christie & dau. of Abraham Banta &
Dinah (Tiny) Westervelt Cornelia Crouter

b. 8 Aug 1827 b. 23 Aug 1835
They were listed in the 1865 New Jersey State Census, living in Hohokus Township: David J. Christie, Eliza Christie, Cor-

nelia Christie, John D. Christie, and Mary Ann Christie.
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, Ramsey;s P.O., Dwelling

68, Family 76 (listed after the family of John E. Fox and before the family of Jas. D. Christie) -- David J. Christie, 42, Farmer,
value real estate $3,000, value personal estate $300, b. NJ; Eliza Christie, 33, Keeping House, b. NJ; Cornelia Christie, 10, b.
NJ.
They were listed in the 1900 Federal Census (living with their dau. of their son-in-law), New Jersey, Bergen County, Ho-

hokus Township (part of; West of E.R.R.), District 23, enumerated 1 June 1900 by Edgar A. DeYoe, Road leading fromAllen-
dale to R.R. Crossing North of Ramsey, Dwelling 9, Family 9 (Ramsey area) (all b. NJ, all parents b. NJ) -- Pulis, William,
Head, b. Dec 1861, age 38, married 14 yrs., Mason; [Pulis], Cornelia, Wife, b. July 1859, age 40, married 14 yrs., mother of 0
children; Christie, David J., F-in-law, b. Aug 1827, age 72, married 44 yrs., Farm laborer; [Christie], Eliza, M-in-law, b. Aug
1835, age 64, married 44 yrs., mother of 1 child, 1 child then living.
---children of David J. Christie & Eliza Banta:
• Cornelia Christie, b. 31 July 1859; bp. 23 Dec 1859 Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah; m. about 1886,William Pulis
• John D. Christie, b. between 1860-1864; poss. d.y. (not in 1870 Census)
•Mary Ann Christie, b. between 1861-1865; poss. d.y. (not in 1870 census)
---Sources: 1870 Federal Census, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, Ramsey’s P.O., dwelling 68, family 76; 1865 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Hohokus Township
(#495 David J. Christie and family); Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, [Records of the] Ramapo Reformed Church; Ramapo Lutheran Church, 1944 (reprint 1997 Bergen
Historic Books)

Christie, David H.
David H. Christie m. Mary E. Edsall
son of David J. Christie & dau. of
Maria Wanamaker

b. 25 Oct 1827 Ramapo b.
d. 13 March 1857 St Louis d.
buried Island Road Ref Chyd, Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ buried
David's occupation in the 1850 census is listed as Conductor, Rail Road.

---children of David H. Christie & Mary Edsall:
• Sarah M. Christie, b. 7 July 1852; d. 28 Nov 1852; buried Island Road Ref Chyd, Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ.
---Sources: Island Road Cemetery, Mahwah, Bergen County, NJ Gravestone Inscriptions (Ref Ch Cem Extension)

Christie, Dower P. (Dowah)
Dower P. Christie m. 21 Sep 1816 Christina Cole
son of Petrus Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of
Belitie/Arabella Westervelt
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b. 20 March 1791 b. about 1797
d. 6 May 1867, age 76.1.15 d. 5 Feb 1890, age 92.9.21
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---children of Dower P. Christie & Christina Cole:
• Peter Christie, b. 17 Dec 1817; bp. 1 March 1818 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Peter Christie, Beeletje Westervelt, his
wife)

• Catharine Chrystie, b. 17 Feb 1822; bp. 12 April 1822 Greenwich Ref Ch, NYC (as Catharine, dau. of Dower Chrystie &
Christina Cole); d. 14 March 1910; buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ; m. 13 Oct 1841
Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, John D. Westervelt, son of Dowah Westervelt & Ann Banta

• (prob) Arabella Christie, b. 14 April 1827; d. 24 Sep 1907; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ.
• (poss) Eliza A. Christie, b. 22 Oct 1834; d. 8 Aug 1921; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ;
m.William H. Campbell.

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 105; Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen
County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 93; Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug
1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books; Vosburgh, Royden Woodward, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church at Greenwich in the City of NewYork, Baptisms (on-
line at NewYork Genealogical & Biographical Society e-Library)

Christie, Dowah R. (Douwe)
Dowah R. Christie m. 27 Dec 1834 ElizabethWestervelt
son of Roeleff Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of (prob) DouweWestervelt &
Catherine Westervelt Ann Banta

b. 19 Sep 1810 Bergen Co., NJ b. 7 Nov 1817
bp. 21 Oct 1810 South Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp. 30 Nov 1817 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 30 May 1888, age 77.8.11 d. 13 Feb 1900, age 82.3.7
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
They were listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., New Barbadoes, p. 9, enumerated 21 Aug 1850,

Dwelling 644, Family 675 (all b. NJ) -- Dower R. Christie, 39, Farmer, value real estate $5000; Elizabeth [Christie], 32; Jane
Anne [Christie], 12; Christina [Christie], 10; Belinda [Christie], 7; Cornelia [Christie], 3; Samuel Johnson, 14, Black.
They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, NewYork, NewYork Co., NewYork Ward 9 District 4, p. 224, enumerated 4

Aug 1860, Dwelling 831, Family 1733 -- Dow H. R. Christie, 49, Market Broker, value real estate $8500, value personal es-
tate $400, b. NJ; Elisabeth [Christie], 42, b. NJ; Cornelia [Christie], 13, b. NJ; Helena [Christie], 4, b. NY. Listed living in the
same dwelling, Family 1734 -- Albert Bogert, 27, Espress Driver, value personal estate $500, b. NJ; Christiana [Bogert], 21,
b. NJ. Also listed living in the same dwelling, Family 1735 -- Isaac Westervelt, 40, Lawyer, b. NY; Emma Burjean, 48, b. NY.
Also listed in the same dwelling, Family 1736 (all b. NY) -- WilliamAnderson, 36, Com. Merchant, value personal estate
$1500; Cordelia [Anderson], 26; Alfred [Anderson], 6; Minnie [Anderson], 4; Charles [Anderson], 2; Ann McKinney, 20,
Domestic, b. Ireland.
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., New Barbadoes, Hackensack P.O., p. 6, enumerated

22 June 1870, Dwelling 44, Family 50 -- Christie, Dower, 59, Farmer, value personal estate $10,000, b. NJ; [Christie], Eliza-
beth, 50, Keeping House, b. NJ; [Christie], Cornelia, 23, at home, b. NJ; [Christie], Helena, 14, at home, b. NY; Gates,
Catherine, 40, Domestic Servant, b. Baden; [Gates], Francis, 17, Farm laborer, b. Baden.
They were listed in the 1880 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Midland Township, District 8, p. 12, enumerated 12

June 1880, Dwelling 58, Family 57 (all b. NJ; all their parents b. NJ except as noted) -- McDonald, Robt., 55, Farmer, b. Ire-
land, his parents b. Ireland; [McDonald], Jane, 58, Wife, b. Ireland, her parents b. Ireland. Listed living in same dwelling,
Family 68 -- Christie, Dowah R., 69, Farmer; [Christie], Elizabeth W., 61, Wife, Keeping House; Banta, Lucas?, 24, Son in
Law, Carpenter; [Banta], Helena, 24, Daughter, b. NY, her parents b. NJ; Rietz?, John, 45, Servant, married, Farm Laborer, b.
Austria, his parents b. Austria.
---children of Dowah R. Christie & Elizabeth Westervelt:
• Ralph Christie, b. 1835; d. 28 Feb 1836, age -.4.13; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.
• Jane Anne Christie, b. about 1838 NJ
• Christina Christie, b. 1840 NJ; d. 1907; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ; m. Albert D. Bogert. He
was b. 1832; d. 1917; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ.

• Belinda Christie, b. about 1843 NJ; d. 12 April 1855, age 12.4.7; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ.
• Cornelia Christie, b. about 1847 NJ
• Helena Christie, b. 1856 (Aug 1855) NY; d. 31 Jan 1923; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co.,
NJ; m. Lucas Voorhees Banta, son of (poss) Cornelius Henry Banta & Catherine Terhune. He was b. 31 Aug 1855; d. 28
Dec 1930; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 95, 115; Westervelt, Frances A.,
Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 95

Christie, Frank T.
Frank T. Christie m. Cornelia Sofield
b. 17 June 1872 b. 2 Jan 1879
d. 15 Aug 1915 d. 24 April 1941
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, Bergen Co., NJ buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Valleau Cemetery (Ridgewood, Bergen County, NJ) Gravestone Inscriptions (typescript), copied Feb 1944
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Christie, George H. (Joris)
George Christie m. (1) 23 Dec 1815 Jane Cole (Jannetje)
son of John W. Christie & Tappan Ref Ch dau. of (prob) Peter Cole &
Annatje Brinkerhoff (he of Schraalenburgh)

b. 27 March 1796 b. 15 Sep 1794
bp. 24 April 1796 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. (prob) 30 July 1847 d. 6 Nov 1818, age 24.1.22
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd

m. (2) (poss) Rachel Banta
b. about 1800
d. 25 Aug 1836, age 35
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd

---children of George Christie & (1) Jane Cole:
• John Christie, b. 14 Aug 1816; bp. 8 Sep 1816 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• Peter Christie, b. 22 Oct 1818; bp. 29 Nov 1818 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Per. Cole, Sarah Demarest, his wife)
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946, (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, p. 93, 95; “Betrothals and Marriages of the Dutch Re-
formed Church of Tappan, Rockland County, NY” in The New York Genealogical and Biographical Record, serialized, beginning in issue Vol. LXXXIV, No. 3 (July 1953); Bur-
nett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books

Christie George J.
George J. Christie m. Mary F. Ely
son of John J. Christie & dau. of
Anna Brinkerhoff

b. 28 July 1829 b. 15 April 1834
d. 4 Aug 1872, age 43.0.7 d. 24 Nov 1904
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 115

Christie, George W.
George W. Christie m. 15 Nov 1865 Elizabeth G. Kelley (Lizzie Kelly)
son of Old School Baptist Ch, dau. of

Howell’s, Orange Co., NY
b. 1836 (he of Boiling Spring, NJ) b. 1842
d. 1907 d. 1920
buried Warwick Cem., Pine Bush, NY buried Warwick Cem., Pine Bush, NY
---Sources: Burials at Warwick Cemetery, Rt. 17, Pine Bush, Orange Co., NY online at <http://interment.net/data/us/ny/orange/warwick%5Fcemetery.htm>; Foley, Janet Wethy,
Early Settlers of NewYork State: Their Ancestors and Descendants, Genealogical Publishing Co., 1993, Vol. I, (online at <genealogy.com>), p. 345 (“(Old School Baptist Church
at Howell’s, NY”

Christie, Henry
Henry Christie m. Charlotte DeNoyelles
son of dau. of John DeNoyelles &
John DeNoyelles of the Town of Haverstraw, in his will dated 30 June 1832, mentioned dau. Charlotte, wife of Henry

Christie.
---Sources: Wills & Estates in Rockland County to the End of theYear 1850, NY, Budke Collection BC-68, Compiled by George H. Budke, 1921, transcribed 2003 by Bruce E.
Hopper (Budke No. 379, will of John De Noyelles)

Christie, Henry
Henry Christie m. Margaret Westervelt
b. b. 5 March 1815
d. d. Sep 1834, age 19.6.6
buried buried Christian Ref Chyd, Leonia, NJ
---children of Henry Christie & Margaret Westervelt:
• Caroline Christie, b. 20 Aug 1834; d. 7 Nov 1834, ae 2 mos. 17 days; buried Christian Ref Chyd, Leonia, Bergen Co., NJ
---Sources: Inscriptions from Burial Ground of Christian Reformed Church, Leonia, Bergen Co., NJ, recorded 3 Oct 1909 by John Neafie, online at
<http://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/nj/bergen/cemetery/chrisref.txt>; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic
Books) (Burial Ground, Christian Refiormed Church, Leonia, Bergen Co., NJ), p. 52

Christie, Henry
Henry Christie m. 5 Feb 1845 Jane Hopkins (Eliza Jane Hopkins)
son of Second Ref Ch, Paterson dau. of
In their marriage record, she was of Manchester.

---children of Henry Christie & Jane Hopkins:
• Anna Christie, b. 6 Nov 1845; bp. 12 April 1846 Second Ref Ch, Paterson, NJ
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•Mary Ellen Christie, b. 14 Jan 1852; bp. 2 April 1852 Second Ref Ch, Paterson, NJ
---Sources: Second Reformed Church at Paterson, NJ, Baptisms 1828-1882 online March 2001 at <http://www.rootsweb.com/~njpchsgc/chu/second_reformed_chu.htm>

Christie, Ira D.
Ira D. Christie m. Matilda Voorhis
d. 16 Feb 1872 d. 21 April 1870
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (South Schraalenburgh Ref Churchyard, Bergenfield,
Bergen Co., NJ), p. 100

Christie, Jacob
Jacob Christie m. between 24 Aug 1808 Sarah Voorhis (Sally)
son of and 20 Apr 1811, 1st Ref. dau. of

Ch. Hackensack, by James
b. V.C. Romeyn, V.D.M. b. about 1785
d. d. 21 Sep 1852, age 67
buried buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---children of Jacob Christie & Sarah Voorhis:
• John Christi, b. 11 June 1807; bp. 14 June 1810 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (no wit.); apparently d.y.
• John Christi, b. 19 May 1810; bp. 14 June 1810 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (no wit.); apparently d.y.
• Jacob Christie, b. 13 Aug 1812; bp. 13 Sep 1812 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• John Christie, b. 30 Oct 1818; bp. 10 Dec 1818 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County Marriages, p. 28; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946, (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd),
p. 103; Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic
Books; Vosburgh, Royden Woodward, Records of the Madison Avenue Reformed Church in the City of NewYork, Vol. 1, p. 9 (online at NewYork Genealogical & Biographical
Society)

Christie, Jacob I.
Jacob Christie m. 6 June 1835 Margaret Bogert
son of Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 95

Christie, Jacob I.
Jacob I. Christie m. (1) -?-
son of dau. of

m. (2) 20 Oct 1853 TineyWestervelt
Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (widow of -?- Demarest)

---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 98

Christie, Jacob D.
Jacob D. Christie m. Maria Demarest
b. 1819 b. 1829
d. 1908 d. 1869
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 95

Christie, Jacob J.
Jacob Christie m. 7 May 1873 Eliza C. Herring (Eliza J. Herring1)
son of Wyckoff Ref Ch dau. of
b. b.
d. d. 12 April 18-3, age 28.11.7 (stone broken)
buried buried Ponds Ref Chyd., Oakland, NJ
---Sources:
[1] Ackerman, Herbert S. and Arthur J. Goff, Records of the Wyckoff Reformed Protestant Dutch Church (Wyckoff, Bergen County, NJ) January 1945;
Ponds Reformed Churchyard Cemetery, Oakland, Bergen County, NJ, Gravestone Inscriptions, copied May 1909 by John Neafie and William B. Van Alstyne

Christie, Jacob Brinkerhoff
Jacob Brinkerhoff Christie m. February 1861 Elizabeth Van Houten
son of John J. Christie & dau. of
Anna Brinkerhoff

b. 7 Dec 1835 b. 1 Sep 1840
d. 9 March 1911 d. 20 Aug 1931
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
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Jacob Brinkerhoff Christie inherited the family homestead on the southeast corner of the intersection of what is now
Henley Avenue and River Street, New Milford, Bergen Co., NJ. He was manager of the Comfort Coal & Lumber Company.
They sold the homestead along with 25.5 acres of land, on 31 Oct 1907, to Theodore Hill of Ridgefield. (Bergen Deeds
678:242).1
---children of Jacob Brinkerhoff Christie & Elizabeth Van Houten:
• Aletta Christie (Lettie D.), b. 6 July 1862; d. 28 Oct 1881, age 19.3.22; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd,
Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ

• JohnWalter Christie (J. Walter Christie), b. 6 May 1865 in the homestead in New Milford, NJ; d. 11 Jan 1944 Falls
Church, VA. He was a famous mechanical genius and inventor, working on pioneer submarines, inventing automotive
front-wheel drive, and developing, in 1930, high speed tanks that moved optionally on wheels or track (for which he
became known as “father of the modern tank.” From about 1904 to 1907 he raced automobiles, some of which he built
himself.1

• George Christie, b. 29 June 1866; d. 19 July 1876, age 10.0.1; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ

• Alice M. Christie, b. 5 Sep 1872; d. 1898; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ
• Carlton Howard Christie, b. 9 Feb 1876; m.Mattie Rae Newkirk.
---Sources:
[1] “Campbell-Christie House, Historic New Bridge Landing,”by Kevin Wright (Bergen County Division of Cultural and Historic Affairs);
Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, Baltimore: Gateway Press, 1989, p. 52 (Jacob Brinkerhoff Christie is No. 5-270A); Ackerman, Herbert S., and
Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 115

Cristie, James
James Cristie m. -?-
d. before 30 Oct 1660 d.
30 Oct 1660 (Newtown Town Records, Book 296, p. 74) -- John Cockerin, as security for a debt owned to James Cristie,

decd., makes over a house and land to Mr. Humphrey Clay, husband to the widow of James Cristie.1
The widow of James Cristie m. (2) Humphrey Clay.

---Sources:
[1] Canfield, Amos, “Town Records of Newtown, Long Island” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1932 (Vol. 63, No. 4), p. 365;

Cristie, James
James Cristie
Nov 1661 (Newtown Town Records, Book 296, pp. 22-29) -- Judah Palmer, of Middleburrough assigns to Jams Cristie a

house and land, with a crop of tobacco, for which Cristie agrees to satisfy all of Jodah’s vreditors. Wits: Jonathan Fish and
Elias Bayly.1
23 Dec 1664 (Newtown Town Records, Book 296, p. 80) -- James Christie sells to Josias Firman, of Hempstead, two lots

of upland between Thomas Larance and the lane, and meadow on Flushing Hill.2
---Sources:
[1] Canfield, Amos, “Town Records of Newtown, Long Island” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1932 (Vol. 63, No. 4), p. 360;
[2] Canfield, Amos, “Town Records of Newtown, Long Island” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1933 (Vol. 64, No. 1), p. 28;

Christie, James
James Christie m. 18 Sept. 1703 Magdalena Demarest
son of John Christie & Hackensack Ref Ch d. of Jean des Marets &
Anna Ramsay Jacomina deRuine

b. Aberdeen, Scotland b. 1685
bp. 9 Oct 1670 St. Ninians, Sterlingshire, Scotland bp.
d. 16 Apr. 1768 d. 1749
James Christie sailed from the port of Leith in the summer of 1698 on the ship "Caledonia," one of 5 ships in a fleet called

the Patterson expedition, attempting to found a Scots colony in the Isthmus of Darien (Panama). This attempt failed, and in
August 1699, Christie came to NewYork and settled at Hackensack, Bergen County, N.J. The original Christie homestead
was in present-day Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ on the east side of Schraalenburgh Road.
In the m. record they are "Jeems Christyn, y.m. b. Scotland, and Magdeleena DeMaree, y.d. b. Hackensack."

---children of James Christie & Magdalena Demarest:
• Jacob Christie, bp. 17 Aug. 1704 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Jan De Maree, Magdalena, his wife); d.y.
• Jacquemina Christie, bp. 3 Jan. 1706 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Demarest, Maria Slot); m. 16 Nov. 1727
David Van Orden, son of Andries Jan Van Orden and Rachel Demarest

• Annetie Christie, bp. 7 Sept. 1707 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Abram Brouwer, Antie Slot);
m. (1) David Danielse Demarest; m. (2) 7 March 1734 Cornelius Stagg (they had ch bp. Hack 1734, 1737)

• Lea Christie, bp. 27 Feb. 1709 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Abram Brouwer, Lea, his wife); m. 9 Aug. 1733
Jacobus Van Orden (they had ch. bp. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch 1735)

• Johannes Christie, bp. 24 Dec. 1710 Hackensack Ref Ch [Christie Gen. says 4 Dec 1709] (wit: Jan Loots,
Susanna DeMaree); m. 14 Sept. 1733 Belitje Demarest

•Maritie Christie (Maria), bp. 21 Sept. 1712 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Hendrick Bertholf, Maritie, his wife); m. (1) 23 Sept.
1737 Philip Marien; m. (2) ? Jacobus Post [this 2nd m. not in Maszalec's Christie Gen.]

• Elisabeth Christie, bp. 31 Oct. 1714 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Daniel DeMaree, Rebecca, his wife); m. 6 May 1742
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Peter Rydout (they had ch bp. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch 1744)
• Jaemes Christie (James), bp. 13 Oct. 1716 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Jan DeMaree, Magdalena, his wife); d.y.
• David Christie, bp. 9 Nov. 1718 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Petrus Slodt; Eva Slodt); m. 23 Apr. 1741Wybrugh Van Orden;
they were buried at Rushville, NY

•Willem Cristen, bp. 28 Aug. 1720 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Willem Van Imburgh, Maritie Meet, wife of Pieter De Maree);
d. 28 Sep 1809; m. 20 Sept. 1743 Catalyntie Demarest

• Rachel Christen, bp. 2 Dec. 1722 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Dirk Sibase Banta; Rachel, his wife); m. 14 July 1745
David Edwards (they had ch bp. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch 1747) [Christie Gen. says she m. (1) -?-, before her m. to
David Edwards]

• Daniel Christi, bp. 8 Feb. 1725 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch [Christie Gen. says 5 Feb] (also recorded Hackensack; wit:
Petrus Brouwer and wife); m. 26 July 1745 Fytie Demarest

• Sara Christen, b. 29 Aug 1728; bp. 8 Sept. 1728 Tappan Ref Ch (wit: Joost Sabrisky, Christana Mayby his wife);
m. David Ackerman

•Magdalena Christie, b. 21 Oct 1730; bp. 6 Dec 1730 Tappan Ref Ch (wit: David Van Orten, Jacomyn his wife); m. 5 Oct
1751 Johannes Westervelt (they had ch bp. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch 1758)

---Sources: Demarest Genealogy, 1965, p. III-2; Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of Hackensack [Bergen Co., NJ]..., 1891 (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork,
Vol. I, Part I); Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 1; Tappan Baptisms

Christie, James (Capt.)
James Christie m. about 1772 Maria Banta
son of William Christie & dau. of
Catlyntje Demarest

bp. 26 Aug 1744 Schr b. 4 Aug 1754
d. 23 July 1817, age 72.10.13 d. 13 Sep 1815, age 61.1.9
buried Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
Capt. James Christie served in the American Revolution.

---children of James Christie & Maria Banta:
•Willjam Christi, b. 16 July 1773; bp. 1 Aug 1773 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Willjam Christie, Catlyntje Demoree, his
wife); m. Sarah Durie, dau. of David Durie & Margaret Van Horn

• Thryntye Christie, b. 22 Oct 1775; bp. 8 Nov 1775 Tappan Ref Ch (no wit) (mother’s name in bp. record is
“Maria Demarest”); d. 1809; m. Henry Day

•Margrietye Christie (Margaret), b. 3 Mar 1778; bp. 19 April 1778 Tappan Ref Ch (wit: Willem Christie, Cathlyntye his
wife); d. 16 Nov 1838, age 60.8.13; buried Sough Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ;
m. Jacob G. Bogert

• Johannis Christi, b. 27 Oct 1780; bp. 19 Nov 1780 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Jan Banta, Eva Huyler); m. Sally Wells
•Magdalena Christi, b. 17 Mar 1783; bp. 6 April 1783 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: William Christi, Magdalena Christi);
d. 5 July 1842 Brooklyn, NY; m. 13 Sep 1810 South Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, David D. Demarest

•Maria Christie (Mary), b. 9 May 1787; bp. 27 May 1787 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 19 Mar 1862;
m. Cornelius C. Demarest

• David J. Christie, b. 1 Dec 1789, bp. 13 Dec 1789 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Wiert J. Banta, Jacamyntie Christie);
m. Anna Brinkerhoff

• Petrus Christie (Peter), b. 15 May 1792; bp. 3 June 1792 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Petrus Christie, Beeltje Westervelt,
his wife); m. Agnes Gillespie

• Hendrick Christie, b. 24 June 1794; bp. 6 July 1794 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• Jacomyntje Christie (Jemima), b. 27 Feb 1797; bp. 19 March 1797 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Wiert H. Banta,
Jacomyntje Christie, his wife); d. 27 Aug 1824 age 27.5.29; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ; m. John J. Demarest

---Sources: Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 9; The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, p. VI-54 (#6-440); Cole, David, (Tappan Ref
Church and Clarkstown Ref Church Baptisms, included in) History of Rockland County, NewYork, 1884 (reprinted 1986); Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven
Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 96; Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh, 1891, (Collections of the Holland Soci-
ety of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II), p. 193, 313, 321

Christie, James
James Christie m. (1) before 1773 Elizabeth Cooper (Bethsie)
son of David Christie & dau. of Gysbert Cuyper &
Wybregh Van Orden Annetje Minnelay3

b. 26 Feb 1742 Franklin Twp. b. about 1744 Kakiat, Rockland Co., NY3

bp. 4 March 1742 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. 2 Dec 1808, age 66.9.6 Franklin Twp. d.
buried Island Ref Cem, Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ buried Mahwah, NJ

m. (2) Margaret -?- (Grietje)
dau. of
b. 1758
d. 5 May 1841, age 83, Ramapo
buried Island Ref Cem, Mahwah, NJ

James Christie enlisted as a Private in Capt. Jonathan Kinsay’s Co., Col. Ephraim Martin’s 4th Reg NJ Continental Line

Early Bergen County Families, compiled by Pat Wardell, 130 Crestview Drive, Englewood, FL 34223 • the.wardells@gte.net

14



July 1777 for the war. Transferred to Capt Lloyd’s Co., Col. Israel Shreve’s 2nd Reg NJ Continental Line 1780-81. He was a
Private, Capt. Cyrus DeHart’s Co., Light Infantry, Lt. Col. Francis Barberi Reg NJ Continental Line Apr 11, 1781 by detail
from Capt. Lloyd’s Co. He was a Corporal, Capt. Nathaniel Leonard’s 8th Co. Col. Mathais Ogden’s Regiment NJ Continen-
tal Line. He was on the rolls Mar 1-May 20, 1783 with remark “Present” at close of Rev. War. He was a dispatch rider for the
army.1
Elizabeth Cooper contracted small pox while nursing soldiers in the Rev. War and died at Mahwah during the Revolution.1
James Christie became a circuit rider and schoolteacher at Mahwah, NJ.1
This James Christie (and wife Grietje) are probably the witnesses in the following transaction: On 6 April 1796 (recorded

12 Aug 1805, Bergen Co. V:51) Jacob Van Zaan of the Township of Franklin, cordwainer, and Rachel, his wife, conveyed to
DanielYeomans of the Town of New Hempsted, County of Orange, State of NewYork, cordwainer, for £340, three parcels:
(1) 50 acres in the Township of Franklin, beginning near the corner of Lane or Road that leads to the ponds; mentioned old lot
formerly the property of Helmig Post. (2) also another lot in the Township of Franklin lying on Main Road that leads from the
ponds church to Totowa Church on N side of Road, beginning on Road opposite line of John C. Banta and Jacob Van Rypen;
mentioned line of Cornelius Mire. (3) 27 acres more or less lying on same side of Road between the houses of said
John C. Banta and Jacob Van Derbeek, beginning opposite line of said John C. Banta and Jacob Van Rypen; mentioned land
of Richard Dikeman. (4) estate right of said Jacob Van Zaan and Rachel his wife, of said three lots. Signed by
Jacob Van Zaan, Rachel Van Zaan (her mark). Witnessed by James Christie, Grietje Christie (her mark).2
James Christie of the Town of Haverstraw, in his will dated May 23, 1807, probated Jan. 9, 1809. In good health mentioned

Wife, Grietje; Son, Hendrick; Daus., Anna - wife of JacobYoung, Peggy - unmarried, Elizabeth - unmarried, and Bridget -
unmarried; “My body to be buried in the church yard at Rammepough Church near the remains of my son David.” Executors:
My brother, Peter Christie, Brother-in-law, Abraham Dater, Wife, Grietje, and David Christie, son of my brother John Christie
---children of James Christie & (1) Elizabeth Cooper:
• Antje Christie (Ann), b. 3 Apr 1773; bp. 11 Apr 1773 Paramus Ref Ch (wit: Abram and Marytje Ackerman);
m. Jacob Young

---children of James Christie & (2) Grietje/Margaret
• Hendrick Christie
• David Christie
•Margaret Christie (Peggy)
• Elizabeth Christie
• Bridget Christie
---Sources:
[1] Information online October 1996 and July 2001, from Stephen L. Winter, Westervelt Ave., Hawthorne, NJ <SteveLWinter@cs.com>;
[2] Bergen County, NJ Deeds, at Bergen Co., Division of Cultural & Historic Affairs, Hackensack, NJ, abstracted by Patricia A. Wardell;
[3] Information Nov 2010 from Stephen L. Winter, Westervelt Ave., Hawthorne, NJ <stevelwinter@hotmail.com>;
Randolph, Howard S. F., and Russell Bruce Rankin, Paramus...Reformed Dutch Church [Bergen Co., NJ] Baptisms...Together with Records from the Gravestones..., 1935; Masza-
lec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 6; Wills & Estates in Rockland County to the End of theYear 1850, NY, Budke Collection BC-68, Com-
piled by George H. Budke, 1921, transcribed 2003 by Bruce E. Hopper (Budke No. 126, will of James Christie)

Christie, James D.
James D. Christie m. (1) Gertrui De Graw (Getty
son of Daniel Christie & Fytje Demarest dau. of Harmanus DeGraw &
b. 27 May 1757 (27 June 1757) Jenneke Van Iderstein
bp. 3 July 1757 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp. 14 Apr 1754 Paramus Ref Ch
d. 17 Dec 1845 d.
buried Acquackanonk buried

m. (2) 27 Mar 1796 Annatje Helm
Acquackanonk Ref Ch, by dau. of Samuel Helm &
Henry Schoonmaker, VDM Catrina

b. 31 Nov 1774
bp. 18 Dec 1774 Paramus Ref Ch
d. 15 Oct 1869

James Christie was a Loyalist. He disappeared from Bergen County and then reappeared after the Revolution at Boiling
Springs (today’s Rutherford). He was a blacksmith by trade and had property in New Brunswick and/or Nova Scotia, Canada,
probably granted him by the British government.
In 1860, at the time of the Federal Census for Union Township, Carlstadt P.O., Hannah Christie [Annatje Helm Christie],

88, was living with MargaretYereance, 56, Seamstress; and Sarah J. Yereance, 21, Seamstress.
---children of James D. Christie & (1) Gertrui DeGraw:
• Sophia Christie, b. 7 Jan 1781; d. 13 Oct 1782
• Sophia Christie, b. 15 Sep 1783; m. (poss) 19 April 1801 Second River Ref Ch, Abraham Brass
• Jenneke Christie, b. 21 Oct 1785; bp. 8 June 1788 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit)
• Lena Christie (Elnor), b. 1 May 1788; bp. 8 June 1788 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Casparus Degrauw, Lena Jurrianse);
m. -?-

• Daniel Christie, b. 1 June 1791; bp. 26 June 1791 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit); m. 12 Oct 1816 Acquackanonk Ref Ch,
Margaret Yereance

• Jacob Christie, b. 11 Oct 1795; bp. 8 Nov 1795 Acquackanonk Ref Ch; m. Rachel Vreeland
---children of James D. Christie & (2) Annatje Helm:
• Samuel Christie, b. 9 Nov 1796; bp. 26 Dec 1796 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit); d. 28 Apr 1835; m.MaryWalker
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• Geertje Christie (Gertrude), b. 17 July 1798; bp. 26 Aug 1798 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Cornelius Helm, Lea Cadmus);
m. Feb 1818 Acquackanonk, Abraham Brown

• Catherina Christie, b. 14 June 1800; bp. 13 July 1800 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit); m. 10 Dec 1824,
Jeremiah Yearance

• Cornelius C. Christie, b. 16 June1802; bp. 18 July 1802 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit); m. (1) Catherine Stagg; m. (2)
Gitty Ann Van Riper

• Grietje Christie (Margaret), b. 4 May 1804; bp. 10 June 1804 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (wit: Cathariina Van Eydestyn);
m. John Yearance

• James J. Christie, b. 15 Aug 1806; bp. 7 Sep 1806 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit); m. Catherine Skidmore
• Abraham Christie, b. 31 Oct 1808; bp. 26 Dec 1808 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit); d. 31 Dec 1829
• Annatje Christie, b. 27 Apr 1811; bp. 12 May 1811 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit); d. 14 Feb 1901; buried Cedar Lawn
Cem., Paterson, Passaic Co., NJ; m. 8 Feb 1834 Acq. James Curley

• John Christie, b. 21 May 1813; bp. 4 July 1813 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit); d. 1870 or 1871 Philadelphia
• Henry Christie, b. 9 Sep 1815; bp. 8 Dec 1815 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (no wit); d. 7 Mar 1816
• Henry Christie, b. 31 Dec 1818; bp. 21 Feb 1819 Acq.; d. 19 Aug 1907; buried 21 Aug 1907 Cedar Lawn Cem., Paterson,
Passaic Co., NJ; m. Jane Hopkins

---Sources: Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 13; Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 5;
1860 Federal Census, Bergen County, NJ, Union Township, Carlstadt P.O., Dwelling 19, Family 22; Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Ac-
quackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992)

Christie, James
James Christie m. 29 Feb 1816 Maria Vreeland
son of Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 93

Christie, James Moseley
James Moseley Christie m. 25 June 1817 Frances DeLanoy
son of NYC Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: "Marriages in the Reformed Dutch Church, NewYork City" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Vol. 71, No. 3, July 1940, p. 299

Christie, James W.
James W. Christie m. 28 Feb 1828 Christina Demarest (Tyney)
son of William J. Christie & Tappan Ref Ch dau. of James Demarest &
Sarah Durie “both of Schraalenburgh” Rachel Demarest

b. 31 Dec 1803 b. 7 Oct 1805
bp. 29 Jan 1804 South Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. 21 Oct 1873. age 69.9.21 d. 1 Sep 1849, age 43.10.12
buried South Schraalenburgh Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Chyd
---children of James W. Christie & Christina Demarest:
• Sally Christie, b. 1828; d. 31 Jan 1829, age -.3.19; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.
• Rachel Christie (twin), b. 13 July 1833; bp. 6 March 1842 South Schraalenburgh; d. 22 Aug 1896, age 63, single; buried
South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.

• Sally Christie (twin), b. 13 July 1833; bp. 6 Mar 1842 South Schraalenburgh; d. 19 May 1905; m. Abram T. Sarvent
•Maria Christie, b. 17 Aug 1838; bp. 6 Mar 1842 South Schraalenburgh; d. 26 Aug 1904; m. John Henry Anderson
• Euphemia Christie, b. 27 Apr, bp. 26 May 1844; d. 17 Aug 1849, age 5.3.20; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd,
Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.

---Sources: “Betrothals and Marriages of the Dutch Reformed Church of Tappan, Rockland County, NY” in The New York Genealogical and Biographical Record, serialized, be-
ginning in issue Vol. LXXXIV, No. 3 (July 1953); The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, p. VI-30 (#6-255 Christina Demarest); Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty
Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 95, 102

Christie, James D.
James Christie m. 25 Dec 1830 Mary Ann Garrison
son of David D. Christie & Kakiat Ref Ch dau. of
Rensje Haring

b. 11 Aug 1808 b. abt. 1813
d. 31 Dec 1889, age 81.5.20 d.
buried Union Cem., Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ buried
In the m. record, James Christie was of Ramapo and Mary Ann Garrison was of Ponds; wit. to the m. were

Richard Christie and AndrewWinter, both of Ramapo.
They are listed in the 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp., dwelling 324, family 350, living with the family of

William Hennion.
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, Ramsey’s P.O., Dwelling

69, Family 77 (listed just after family of David J. Christie, and just before family of John D. Christie) -- Jas. D. Christie, 62,
Farmer, value real estate $3,000, val. personal estate $400; Mary A. Christie, 55, Keeping House, b. NJ; Jas. H. Harrison, 15,
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Farm Laborer, b. NJ.
---Sources: 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; Kakiat Marriages; 1870 Federal Census, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, Ramsey’s P.O., dwelling 69, family 77; Typescript
Gravestone Inscriptions, Union Cemetery, Darlington Avenue, Ramsey, Bergen County, NJ; Martha Ann Zabriskie Memorandum Book (Bergen County Historical Society, p. 6

Christie, James R.
James R. Christie m. Hannah Palmer
b. b. 26 May 1814
d. d. 7 May 1857
buried buried Warwick, NY Cemetery
---Sources: Burials at Warwick Cemetery, Rt. 17, Pine Bush, Orange Co., NY online at <http://interment.net/data/us/ny/orange/warwick%5Fcemetery.htm>

Christie, James R.
James R. Christie m. Sarah Jane Ackerman
b. 11 Oct 1800 b. 25 May 1827
d. 5 March 187? d. 31 Jan 1865
buried Warwick, NY Cemetery buried Warwick, NY, Cemetery
---children of James R. Christie & Sarah Jane Ackerman:
• Lizzie Christie, b. 30 May 1861; d. 22 April 1868; buried Warwick, NY Cemetery
---Sources: Inscriptions, Warwick Cemetery, Rte. 17A, Orange Co., NY, online at http://www.interment.net

Christie, James
James Christie m. Christina Bogert
son of dau. of John C. Bogert &

Sitsje Demarest
b. b. 10 Aug 1815
d. d. 14 April 1894 age 78.8.4
buried buried Hackensack Ref Chyd.
Christina Bogert m. (2) David A. Bogert; she m. (3) Abraham De Ronde.

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, NewYork and New Jersey Cemeteries, 1947 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (First Reformed Dutch Church, Hacken-
sack, NJ), p. 118

Christie, James Lydecker
James Lydecker Christie m. Keziah H. Brinkerhoff (bp. as

Geziah Housman Brinkerhoff)
son of John P. Christie & dau. of Seba Brinkerhoff &
Sarah Lydecker Jane Durie

b. 8 June 1821 b. 23 Jan 1823
bp. 1 July 1821 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC bp. 17 Feb 1823 Hackensack Ref Ch
d. 28 Feb 1893 d. 1 June 1915
They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., New Barbadoes Township, Hackensack P.O., p. 20,

Dwelling 155, Family 174 (all b. NJ) -- James L. Christie, 38, Merchant, value real estate $2500; value personal estate $500;
Kesiah [Christie], 37, Wife; Emma J. [Christie], 13; Sarah M. [Christie], 11; Kesiah A. [Christie], 7; Rachel J. [Christie], 5;
James L. [Christie], 2; Margaret [Christie], 2/12.
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., New Barbadoes Township, Hackensack P.O.. p. 83,

enumerated 23 Aug 1870, Dwelling 567; Family 668 (all b. NJ except as noted) -- Christie, James L., 49, Undertaker, value
real estate $8000, value personal estate $2000; ; [Christie], Gazia, 38, Keeping House; [Christie], Sarah M., 21, at home;
[Christie], Rachel, 15, at home; [Christie], James L., 12, at home; [Christie], James L., 12, at home; [Christie], Adaline, 9, at
home; [Christie], Silas, 7, at home; Sulivan, Robert, 28, Shoe maker, b. Ireland.
---children of James Lydecker Christie & Keziah H. Brinkerhoff:
• Emma J. Christie, b. 1847 NJ
• Sarah M. Christie, b. 1849 NJ
• Keziah A. Christie (Annie Keziah), b. about 1852 NJ; d. 1903
• Rachel Christie, b. about 1854
• James Lydecker Christie, b. 6 June 1857 Teaneck, NJ; d. 21 June 1935 Englewood, NJ; m. Celia Frances Bogert, dau. of
Daniel Guilliam Bogert & Sarah Anne Bogert. Celia Frances Bogert was b. 18 May 1856; d. 6 May 1933.

•Margaret Christie, b. about 1860 NJ
• Adaline Christie (Addie), b. about 1860
• Silas Christie, b. 1862
---Sources: Family Tree posted online at Ancestry.com

Christie, James D.
James D. Christie m. 27 Sep 1862 Charity Jane Banta
son of Paramus Ref Ch dau. of
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b. 1 Aug 1831 b. 9 May 1844
d. 8 April 1898 d. 14 May 1925
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, Bergen Co., NJ buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ
In the marriage record he was 31, a farmer, of Hackensack; she was 18, of Washington Twp.

---children of James D. Christie & Charity Jane Banta:
• (poss) Frank T. Christie, b. 17 June 1872; d. 15 Aug 1925; buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, Bergen Co., NJ;
m. Cornelia Sofield

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Valleau Cemetery (Ridgewood, Bergen County, NJ) Gravestone Inscriptions (typescript), copied Feb 1944, p. 2; Ackerman,
Herbert S. and Arthur J. Goff, Paramus Reformed Dutch Church Records (Marriages 1799-1900; Baptisms 1851-1900), 1944, typescript printed [1998?] by Bergen Historic Books

Christie, James P.
James P. Christie m. Euphemia Bogert
son of dau. of Albert J. Bogert &

Caroline Cooper
b. 24 Dec 1831 b. 1 June 1841
d. 21 Oct 1913 d. 17 June 1915
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 110

Christie, James C.
James C. Christie m. 7 June 1865 Louisa Jones
son of Pompton Plains Ref Ch dau. of William Jones &

by Rev. J.F. Harris
---Sources: Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933
(reprinted 1998 in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books)

Christie, James D.
James D. Christie m. Rachel
son of dau. of
d. d. 5 July 1881 age 32.2.13
He was of River Edge, Bergen Co., NJ.

---Sources: Cooper genealogy by James C. Cooper, River Edge, NJ [1889?] copied at Palisades, NY Public Library by Art Hillier, Winter Haven, FL <Art1ev2@aol.com>

Christie, James D.
James D. Christie m. 6 Dec 1887 Annie Haring (Anna; Herring)
son of dau. of Henry G. Haring &

Christina DeBaun
b. b. about 1864 NJ
---children of James D. Christie & Annie Haring:
• Ruth Christie, m. Richard VanWagonen
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert Stewart, The Haring Family, 1952, p. 124 (Annie Haring is no. 8227)

Christie, Jan (Christyn)
Jan Christie m. abt. 1670 Elena Been (Helena Boon)
d. abt. 1707 d. after 7 Aug 1717
Elena m. (2) 31 Jan 1708 Hackensack Ref Ch.Michael Mallenoth of the Kingdom of Savoy.
An Indenture from John Varick and his wife Jane, to John Varick, Jr., dated 1 March 1785 (recorded 5 March 1806, Bergen

Co. Deeds X:173), mentions the following transaction: Elinor Mellinot, widow of John Christeen, deceased, of New Barba-
does, in her lifetime conveyed 7 Aug 1717 to John Wright, deceased, and Aertye, his wife, blacksmith, 60 acres in New Bar-
badoes Neck, beginning Hackensack River; plantation formerly belonging to Harman Brass, deceased.1
---children of Jan Christie & Elena Been/Boon:
•Margrietje Christyn, bp. Bergen Ref Ch (no date in record; prob. abt. Apr 1692) (wit: Sjarel Macheleyn & his wife
Catreyna Tomas)

•Mary Christyn, bp. 26 [month blank] 1695 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Willem Larens, Mary Larens); m. 18 May 1733
Hackensack Ref Ch, Jacobus Post, son of Frans Post & (1) Maritje Jacobus

• (poss.) Antie Cristyn, m. Gysbert Van Blerkum (they had ch. bp. Hackensack Ref Ch 1724, 1727)
• Jan Christyn, bp. 14 June 1700 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Sara Smidt); m. Naomi Moore
• Elisabeth Christyn, bp. 28 Mar 1703 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Harman Bras, Geertie his wife); m. Hendrick Post, son of
Frans Post & (1) Maritje Jacobus

• Sara Christie, m. Leendert DeGraw
---Sources:
[1] Bergen County, NJ Deeds, at Bergen Co., Division of Cultural & Historic Affairs, Hackensack, NJ, abstracted by Patricia A. Wardell;
Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of Hackensack [Bergen Co., NJ]..., 1891 (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part I); Versteeg, Dingman, and Thomas
E. Vermilye, Jr., with contributions by Nicholas G. Vreeland, et. al., Bergen Records: Records of the Reformed Protestant Dutch Church of Bergen in New Jersey, 1666 to 1788
(excerpted and reprinted fromYear Books of the Holland Society of NewYork, 1913, 1914, 1915) Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., 1976; reprinted for Clearfield Co., Inc.,
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1990; Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 67

Christie, John
John Christie m. 24 Dec 1728 Naomi Moore
son of Jan Christyn & (banns 17 Nov 1728 Hack) dau. of Samuel Moore &
Elena Been (Boon) Hackensack Ref Ch Sara Smith

bp. 14 June 1700 Hackensack Ref Ch bp. 24 May 1708 Hackensack Ref Ch
---children of John Christie & Naomi Moore:
• John Christie, bp. 7 May 1730 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Samuel Moore, and wife, Sara Smith)
• Sara Krystyn, bp. 2 Nov 1735 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Samuel Moor, Jr., Frenkje Moor)
• Helena Cristyn, bp. 27 Nov 1737 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Gysbert Van Blerkom and wife)
• Naomi Criestyn, bp. 17 Feb 1740 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Samuel Moor and wife)
---Sources: Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of Hackensack [Bergen Co., NJ]..., 1891 (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part I); Maszalec, Edward T.,
The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 67

Christie, Jan (Joannes; John J.)
Jan Christie m. 14 Sep 1733 Belitje Demarest
son of James Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of Jacobus Demarest &
Magdalena Demarest Lea De Groot

b. b. 2 Oct 1714
bp. 24 Dec 1710 bp. 17 Oct 1714 Hackensack Ref Ch
d. before 10 Aug 1790 d.
In the m. record they are "Joannes Christy, y.m., and Beeletje De Maree, y.d., both born and living at Schralenburgh."
Johannis Christie's will was probated 10 Aug 1790.

---children of Jan Christie & Belitje Demarest:
•Magdalene Christy, bp. 1 June 1735 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: James Christy and wife); m. Jacob Banta
• Lea Christi, bp. 11 June 1738 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Jacobus DeMarest and wife); poss. m. Jacob Quackenbush (b. 29
Dec 1733; d. 5 Oct 1813)

• James Cristy, bp. 18 Oct 1741 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: David Van Orden and wife); d.y.
• Rachel Christi, bp. 30 Nov 1745 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Jacobus Van Orden, Leya Christi, zyn h. vrou); d.y.
---Siurces: Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of Hackensack [Bergen Co., NJ]..., 1891 (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part I); Records of the Re-
formed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh [Bergen Co., NJ], 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II); NYC Ref Dutch Church Baptisms, in
NYG&B Record, Jan 1894, p. 16; Schraalenburgh Marriages; The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. 1, #4-44; Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey,
1989, p. 2

Christie, JohnW.
John Christie m. Annatie Brinkerhoff (Hannah; Jannetje)
son of William Christie & dau. of Jacob Brinkerhoff &
Catalyntie Demarest Antje Van Voorhis

b. 7 May 1754 b. 30 Jan 1754
bp. 12 May 1754Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. 11 Sep 1815, age 61.4.4 d. 11 Dec 1848, age 92, Ridgefield Park
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
Simon Demarest is said to have built the first of a series of inns on what is now Franklin Turnpike in Ramsey, Bergen Co.,

NJ on 108-1/2 acres leased from the Proprietors. At the time there was an inn in Hackensack operated by David Demarest,
and it is believed that the Ramsey inn was operated under the family name and license (Demarest Inn). In colonial days the
public inns were licensed by the Board of Freeholders of the county. In 1779 the property was owned by Aaron Demarest,
who was a British Loyalist, so it was seized by the state and sold to John W. Christie and Wiert J. Banta, the latter being
Christie's brother-in-law and the son of a woman member of the Demarest family
John W. Christie was listed as a private in 1776 in the Bergen County Militia under Col. Theunis Dey. John was taken pris-

oner by the British and held in the Old Sugar House for 6 weeks.
---children of John W. Christie & Jannetje/Annatie Brinkerhoff:
• Catlyntie Christi, b. 10 Dec 1775; bp. 24 Dec 1775 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: William Cristi, Catlyntie Demaree, his
wife); m. Daniel Ackerman

• Antje Christie, b. 13 Mar 1778; bp. 19 April 1778 Tappan Ref Ch (wit: Lucas Brinckerhoff, Antye Brinckerhoff)
•William Christi, b. 25 Dec 1779; bp. 16 Jan 1780 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: William Christi, Catlyntie Demarest);
m.Matilda Durie (Martyntie), dau. of David Durie & Margaret Van Horn

• Agnes Christie, b. 25 Dec 1781; m. (1) John Volk; m. (2) Daniel Van Valen
• Annatie Christie, b. 3 Sep 1784; bp. 18 Sep 1784 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); m. Henry A. Voorhis.
• Jacob Christie, b. 28 Sep 1786; bp. 8 Oct 1786 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Jacobus Brinkerhoff, Cornelius Kip);
m. Sarah Voorhis

• John J. Christie, b. 1792; m. Effie Cole
•Maria Christie, b. 21 July 1789; bp. 9 Aug 1789 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch; m. Henry J. Brinkerhoff, son of
John Brinkerhoff &Willempye Hooglant

• Jacomyntje Christy (Jemima), b. 17 June 1794; bp. 29 June 1794 Kakiat Ref Ch (wit: Wiert Banta, Jacamynche Christy);
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d. 1 May 1874; m. 28 Nov 1819 South Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, Fred Demarest (Frederick)
• Joris Christie (George), b. 27 March 1796; bp. 24 April 1796 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Joris Brinkerjoff,
Rachel Terhune, his wife); m. (1) Jane Cole; m. (2)Margaret -?-

• Sophia Christie, b. 6 May 1798; bp. 6 May 1798 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Martinus Hoogenkamp, Sophia Christie);
m. Peter Van Horn

---Sources: [The Demarest Inn/Mount Prospect Inn] in The Ramsey Journal, July 23, 1964; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South
Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd), p. 95, 96; Baptisms at the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, Rockland County, NY, aka Brick Church, aka Kakiat Ref Ch, 1774-1898
in undated George H, Budke Collection, transcribed May 2003 by Bruce E. Hopper; Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 10; Brinkerhoff,
Richard, The Family of Joris Dircksen Brinckerhoff, 1638, NewYork, 1887, p. 87, 88; The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, p. VI-54 (#6-441); Records of the Reformed Dutch
Church of ....Schraalenburgh, 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II), p. 319, 325;

From The Minutes of the Board of Proprietors of the Eastern Division of New Jersey from 1725 to 1744, Perth Amboy: 1960; (Re: Ramapo Tract; paraphrased unless in quotes)

(Vol. III, p. 306)...18 August 1756...lease for land at Romopock executed, No. 182 to Simon Demarest of 108-1/2 acres at
12 s 6 per ann. for 3 years from 24th March last.

Christie, John D.
John Christie m. 18 June 1780 Elizabeth La Roe
son of David Christie & (NJ license: 16 June 1780) dau. of (prob) Arie LaRoe &
Wybregh Van Orden

b. 25 Nov 1748 b. 14 Mar 1755
bp. 11 Dec 1748 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. 23 Nov 1836, age 87.11.28 d. 7 Aug 1842, age 87.4.23
buried Island Ref Cem, Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ buried Island Ref Cem, Mahwah, NJ
John Christie and Corinst Betholf (signed Crynss Bartolf), both of Franklin Township in the County of Bergen, yeomans...

[bound to]... William Livingston, Governor... 500 pounds... 16 June 1780. ... certificate of marriage between John Christie...
and Elizabeth Larae... [w] _____Westervelt, _____ Westervelt [given names obscured by binding].
John Christie was a Pvt., NJ Militia during the Revolutionary War. He lived in Franklin Township, Bergen Co., NJ at the

time of his enlistment.1 He applied for Revolutionary War Pension No. W6673. At the Bergen Co., NJ Common Pleas Court,
27 Oct 1835, John Christie, age 86, a resident of Franklin Twp., Bergen Co., NJ; b. 25 Nov 1748, record at Schraalenburgh
RDC, Bergen Co., NJ; d. 23 Nov 1836. At the Bergen Co., NJ Common Pleas Court, 04 Aug 1838, Elizabeth Christie, age 83,
of Franklin Twp., Bergen Co., NJ; b. 14 Mar 1755, widow of John Christie, m. 18 Jun 1780.
---children of John Christie & Elisabeth La Roe:
• David J. Christie, b. 2 March 1781; bp. 7 Apr 1781 Paramus Ref Ch (wit: David and Wybrech Christie);
m. 1801Maria Wanamaker.

• Elizabeth Christie, b. 7 Oct 1784
•Wybregh Christie, b. 27 April 1791
• John Christie, b. 26 Oct 18021
•Margaret Christie, b. 27 Oct 18041
• Derick Christie, b. 10 May [1808?]1
• Elizabeth Christie, b. 22 June 18101
---Sources:
[1] White, Virgil D., abstractor, Genealogical Abrstracts of Revolutionary War Oension Files, The National Historical Publishing Co., 1992, p. 630;
Randolph, Howard S. F., and Russell Bruce Rankin, Paramus...Reformed Dutch Church [Bergen Co., NJ] Baptisms...Together with Records from the Gravestones..., 1935; Nelson,
William, New Jersey Marriages, p. 68; Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 7; O’Leary, Philip, III, “Genealogical Abstracts of Revolution-
ary War Pensions of Residents of Bergen County, NJ” in The Archivist, the quarterly publication of the Genealogical Society of Bergen County (NJ) (beginning August 1996 issue);
Island Road Cemetery, Mahwah, Bergen County, NJ Gravestone Inscriptions (Ramapo Ref Ch Cem Extension); Early New Jersey Marriage [License] Extracts, 1999 by Patricia M.
Bergener <brgnr@ix.netcom.com> FHLC 0888701; Vol. A, posted online at ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/nj/marriage/marr1.txt ;

Christie, John
Claire Tholl Map of the Ramapo Tract, Bergen Co., NJ:

#119, John Christie, 183.6 A; 149.18 in NJ [remainder in NY] (house shown) [Mahwah]

From The Minutes of the Board of Proprietors of the Eastern Division of New Jersey from 1725 to 1744, Perth Amboy: 1960; (Re: Ramapo Tract; paraphrased unless in quotes)

(Vol. IV, p. 316)...12 April 1786...Romopock Committee reported that on 10 January last John Christie paid £97.0.0 for
land at Romopock...
(Vol. IV, p. 317)...12 April 1786...having sold a lot last year to John Christie they had not been able to get Cornelius

Meyers off the lot, but by giving him an inferior place they succeeded...

Christie, John D.
John D. Christie m. 17 Feb 1791 Lena Banta (Helena; Leentje)
son of Daniel Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of
Fytje Demarest (banns: 28 Jan 1791

b. 29 May 1769 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch) b.
bp. 22 June 1769 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. 14 July 1836 d. 6 March 1837, age 66.0.27
buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
On 11 March 1795, Abraham Brower sold the premises at the southeast corner of what is now Henley Avenue and River

Road in New Milford, Bergen Co., NJ to John Christie, a blacksmith. In the July 1795 tax rateables, John Christie was taxed
as the owner of a house, one horse and two horned cattle. In November 1796, the surveyors of the highways mentioned “the
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Tavern of John Christie.” In his will, he provided his “beloved wife Lena” with “as much house room and privileges as she
may want in and about my present premises where I now live and also $150 out of my personal estate.” He bequeathed “all of
my lot of land together with the improvements thereon, whereon I now live, lying on the east side of the road [River Road]”
to his son John J. Christie.1
On 16 June 1806 (recorded 19 June 1806, Bergen Co.Y:119) Beekman Van Bueren of the precinct of Hackensack, Physi-

cian, conveyed to John Christie of the same place, Blacksmith, for $575., 10 acres near the Old Bridge in the precinct of
Hackensack; said John Christie; Abraham Quackenbush; Jacob Quackenbush; conveyed by Jacob Campbell and Altia, his
wife, to said Beekman Van Bueren. Signed by Beekman Van Bueren. Witnessed by Henry Van Dalsem, John Adam Boyd.2
---children of John D. Christie & Lena Banta:
• Samuel I. Christie, b. 23 July 1793; bp. 11 Aug 1793 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Samuel Banta, Eva Berdan, widow of
Samuel Banta); m.Maria Demarest

• Daniel J. Christie, b. 18 Sep 1796; bp. 9 Oct 1796 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 29 Mar 1864; m. 31 Oct 1818 South
Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, Effie Demarest, dau. of Petrus Demarest & Rachel Banta

• Effje Christie, bp. 25 Nov 1798 Hackensack Ref Ch; d. 15 Aug 1828, age 29.1.-; buried Schraalenburgh; m. 27 Mar 1817
Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, Albert R. Romeyn

• Fytje Christie (Sophia), b. 20 Jan 1801; bp. 6 April 1801 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 10 Jan 1855; buried
South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ; m. George H. Demarest

• John J. Christie, b. 27 Mar 1805; bp. 2 June 1805 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); m. October 1825,
Anna Brinkerhoff.

• Tyna Berdan Christie, b. 14 July 1809; bp. 24 Aug 1809 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Isaac Berdan, Tyna Banta, wife);
m. Henry P. Demarest

---Sources:
[1] “Campbell-Christie House, Historic New Bridge Landing,”by Kevin Wright (Bergen County Division of Cultural and Historic Affairs);
[2] Bergen County, NJ Deeds, at Bergen Co., Division of Cultural & Historic Affairs, Hackensack, NJ, abstracted by Patricia A. Wardell;
Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 15; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946, (South Schraalenburgh
Ref Chyd), p. 94; Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh, 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II), p. 61, 310, 320; Burnett,
Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books

Christie, John J.
John J. Christie m. 1 Aug 1812 Efje Cole (Eve)
son of John W. Christie & Tappan Ref Ch dau. of Benjamin Cole &
Jannetje/Annatie Brinkerhoff (he of Schraalenburgh; Jannetje Ariaense

b. 1792 she of Closter) b. 15 May 1793
bp. bp. 4 June 1793 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 7 April 1842, age 50.1 (5).- d. 21 April 1861, age 67.10.14
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---children of John J. Christie & Eve/Efje Cole:
• John Christie, b. 28 Dec 1812; bp. 24 (Jan?) 1813 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: John W. Christie,
Annaatje Brinkerhoff, wife)

• Benjamin Christie, b. 14 April 1814; bp. 8 May 1814 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Benjamin Cole, Jannetje Arianse)
• Annaatje Christie, b. 3 Oct 1815; bp. 22 Oct 1815 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
•William Christie, b. 4 Dec 1817; bp. 8 Jan 1818 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record: John Christie &
Eve Cole); apparently d.y.

• Jane Christi, b. 26 Jan 1820; bp. 24 Jan 1820 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record: John Christi &
Eve Cole)

•William Christi, b. 20 Oct 1821; bp. 22 Nov 1821 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record: John Christi &
Eve Cole)

---Sources: “Betrothals and Marriages of the Dutch Reformed Church of Tappan, Rockland County, NY” in The New York Genealogical and Biographical Record, serialized, be-
ginning in issue Vol. LXXXIV, No. 3 (July 1953); Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p.
95; Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books;
Vosburgh, Royden Woodward, Records of the Madison Avenue Reformed Church in the City of NewYork, Vol. 1 (online at NewYork Genealogical & Biographical Society e-Li-
brary)

Christie, John P.
John P. Christie m. 8 April 1815 Sally Lydecker (Sarah)
son of English Neighborhood dau. of

Ref Ch
---children of John P. Christie & Sarah Lydecker:
• James Leydecker Christi, b. 8 June 1821; bp. 1 July 1821 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record:
John P. Christi & Sarah Leydecker)

• Peter Christi, b. 17 May 1823; bp. 29 June 1823 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record: John P. Christi &
Sarah Leydecker)

---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 13; Vosburgh, Royden Woodward, Records of the Madison Avenue Reformed Church in
the City of NewYork, Vol. 1 (online at NewYork Genealogical & Biographical Society e-Library)

Christie, John D.
John Christie m. 2 Nov 1822 DinahWestervelt (Tiny)
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son of David Christie & Kakiat Ref Ch dau. of John B. Westervelt &
Rensje Haring Charity Banta

b. 16 Sep 1792 b. 9 Nov 1802
d. 1 Oct 1881, age 89.0.15 d. 13 Jan 1871, age 68.2.4
buried Union Cem. Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ buried Union Cem. Ramsey, NJ
In the marriage record they are both of Ramapo.
They are listed in the 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp. (Ramsey area?), dwelling 323, family 349. He is listed as a

farmer, with real estate valued at $4,000.
They were listed in the 1865 New Jersey State Census, living in Hohokus Township (along with their son, Peter Christie,

and his family): John D. Christie, Dinah Christie, Eliza Christie, Peter Christie, Margaret Ann Christie, John A. Christie, and
Christiana Christie.
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, Dwelling 70, Family 78

(listed after the families of David J. Christie and Jas. D. Christie) -- John D. Christie, 77, farmer, value real estate $8,000, val.
personal estate $500, b. NJ; Dinah Christie, 66, Keeping house, b. NJ; Eliza Christie, 46, b. NJ.
---children of John Christie & Dinah Westervelt:
• Eliza Ann Christie, b. 21 Jan 1824; d. 20 Aug 1899 single; buried Union Cem. Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ
• Charity Christie, b. 2 Oct 1825; d. 15 Feb 1904; buried True Ref Ch, Ridgewood, Bergen Co., NJ; m. (1) 20 Feb 1844
Ponds Ref Ch, John S. Demarest, son of Samuel P. Demarest & Maria Garrison; m. (2) 7 Oct 1848 Ponds Ref Ch,
Garret I. Hopper, widower of Mary Ann Bartholf, and son of John G,. Hopper & Charity Hopper.

• David J. Christie, b. 8 Aug 1827; m. Elizabeth Banta
• JohnW. Christie, b. abt. 1830 NJ; m. Rachel -?-
• Levina Christie, b. 25 Jan 1833 NJ; m. Peter I. Ramsey
• Keziah Christie, b. abt. 1835 NJ; m. Barney Bush
• Peter Christie, b. 23 Mar 1838 NJ; m. 26 Nov 1859 Wyckoff Ref Ch,Margaret Ann Ackerman, dau. of John Ackerman
& Catherine Post.

• Jane Maria Christie, b. abt. 1839 NJ; d. 1920; buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, Bergen Co., NJ;
m. Cornelius D. Ackerman, widower of Cornelia S. DeVoe.

---Sources: 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp; Moos, The Blauvelt Family Genealogy, Vol. I, p. 318; Marriage Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead,
NewYork 1774-1898, also known as “Kakiat” and presently referred to as “Brick Church” online at <http://www.dutchdoorgenealogy.com/>; Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie
Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 17; 1870 Federal Census, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, Ramsey’s P.O., dwelling 70, family 78; 1865 New Jersey State Census,
Bergen County, Hohokus Township (#481 John D. Christie and family); Typescript Gravestone Inscriptions, Union Cemetery, Darlington Avenue, Ramsey, Bergen County, NJ;

Christie, John
John Christie m. Margrietje Ackerman
son of dau. of Daniel Ackerman &

Catalyntje Christie
b. b. 11 May 1804
bp. bp. 1 July 1804 Paramus Ref Ch
---children of John Christie & Margrietje Ackerman:
•William Christie, b. 30 May 1830; bp. 2 July 1830 True Ref Ch, NYC; m. ElizabethWestervelt.
• Thomas Henry Christie, b. 2 Aug 1832; bp. 25 Sep 1832; m. (1) -?-; m. (2) -?-.
• Catherine Christie, b. 31 Aug 1833; bp. 29 Sep 1833; m. Josiah Hazard.
• Daniel Christie, b. 27 Dec 1836; bp. 8 Feb 1837
---Sources: Protzmann, Robert L., “Descendants of Daniel Verveelen and Alida Schaets” draft April 1994; Tobey, Barbara W., The Ackerman Family, Vol. II, p. 216

Christie, John J.
John J. Christie m. 30 Jan 1840 Margaret Blauvelt
son of Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 96

Christie, John D. I. (John J. Christie)
John D. I. Christie m. 9 June 1821 Margaret Winter (Peggy)
son of dau. of AndrewWinter &

Antje Hopper
b. about 1803 b. about 1807 Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ
d. 28 April 1880, age 76.6.2 d. 16 Aug 1888, age 82
buried Island Road Ref Chyd, Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ buried Island Road Ref Chyd, Mahwah, NJ
John Christie, 67, farmer, and Margaret, 63, keeping house, were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, living in New Barba-

does Township, Bergen County, NJ.
---children of John D. I. Christie & Margaret Winter:
• AndrewWinter Christie, b. 6 May 1823; d. 26 Sep 1824, age 0.10.20; buried Island Road Ref Chyd, Mahwah, Bergen
Co., NJ.

•Maria Christie, b. 16 Nov 1825; bp. 29 Jan 1826 Ramapo Ref Ch
• Anna C. Christie, b. 24 July 1828; d. 18 May 1864, age 35.10.24; buried Island Road Ref Chyd, Mahwah, Bergen Co., NJ.
•Margaret Elizabeth Christie, b. 14 Oct 1830; bp. [no date] Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah
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• David Porter Christie, b. 7 Feb 1833; bp. [no date] Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah; d. 5 April 1925; m. Angeline -?-
• AndrewWinters Christie, b. 4 July 1835; bp. [no date] Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah; m. Sarah Hill.
• Hannah Jane Christie, b. 21 July 1838; bp. 21 Oct 1838 Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah; d. 9 April 1905; buried Hackensack,
Bergen Co., NJ; m. 31 Dec 1855 Dumont, NJ, Henry J. Ackerman, son of John D. Ackerman & Maria Post. [Stephen
Winter says Hannah Jane m. John Fox]

---Sources: Island Road Cemetery, Mahwah, Bergen County, NJ Gravestone Inscriptions (Ramapo Ref Ch Cem Extension); 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County,
New Barbadoes Township, Hackensack P.O., taken June 1870, dwelling 108, Family 114 (Family of John Christie); Martha Ann Zabriskie Memorandum Book (Typescript at
Bergen County Historical Society Library), p. 12, 20; Information online March 1999 from Diane Ward Sives <lady_di@nac.net> citing "The Christie Families of Northern New
Jersey, by Edward T. Maszalec, published by Gateway Press, Inc, Baltimore, 1989; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, [Records of the] Ramapo Reformed Church; Ramapo
Lutheran Church, 1944 (reprint 1997 Bergen Historic Books); Martha Ann Zabriskie Memorandum Book (typed transcript at Bergen County Historical Society); "The Christie
Families of Northern New Jersey, by Edward T. Maszalec, published by Gateway Press, Inc, Baltimore, 1989; Winter, Stephen Letson, Winter Family of Bergen County and Passaic
County, New Jersey, First Edition Nov 1996, p. 27;

Christie, John J.
John J. Christie m. October 1825 Anna Brinkerhoff
son of John Christie & dau. of
Helena Banta

b. 27 March 1805 b. about 1805
d. 21 Aug 1879, age 74.5.1 d. 14 Oct 1888 (or 1889)
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
John J. Christie was a farmer.
In 1836 John J. Christie inherited from his father, John, the house and property on the southeast corner of the intersection

of what is now Henley Avenue and River Road, in New Milford, Bergen Co., NJ. He left the homestead to his son,
Jacob Brinkerhoff Christie.1
---children of John J. Christie & Anna Brinkerhoff:
• John J. Christie, b. 6 July 1823; bp. 16 July 1823 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch.
• George J. Christie, b. 28 July 1829; d. 4 Aug 1872, age 43.0.7; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield,
Bergen Co., NJ; m.Mary F. Ely.

• Samuel Christie, b. 30 March 1833 (20 March 1833, ts); d. 23 May 1903; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd,
Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ; m. Alletta M. Post.

• Jacob Brinkerhoff Christie, b. 7 Dec 1835; m. February 1861 Elizabeth Van Houten.
• Daniel Christie, b. 23 April 1838; m. (1) Sarah E. Zabriskie; m. (2)Margaret A. Blauvelt.
---Sources:
[1] “Campbell-Christie House, Historic New Bridge Landing,”by Kevin Wright (Bergen County Division of Cultural and Historic Affairs);
Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, Baltimore: Gateway Press, 1989, p. 31 (John J. Christie is No. 4-125); Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J.
Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 115

Christie, JohnW.
John W. Christie m. 27 Feb 1834 Peggy CooperMargaretta)
son of Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of Dirck/Richard Cooper &

Effie Huyler
b. 2 June 1806 b. 30 Mar 1814
bp. bp. 24 April 1814 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch;
d. 10 Oct 1850 age 44.4.13 d. 6 Mar 1878 age 64.10.21
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
They lived at Schraalenburgh, Bergen Co., NJ.

---children of John W. Christie & Margaretta Cooper:
• Sarah Christie, b. 28 Feb 1835; d. 2 July 1893; buried Westwood, Bergen Co., NJ; m. 29 Dec 1853 English Neighborhood,
Jacob D. Demarest, son of David J. Demarest & Ann Brickell

• Euphemia Christie, b. 8 July 1837; m. John Powles, of Sparkill, NY.
•William Christie, b. 20 Jan 1840; d. 5 Aug 1910, ae 70.6.26; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ.

• Caroline Christie, b. 10 Nov 1842; m. Jacob N. Haring of Alpine, NJ
•Mary Ann Christie, b. 25 Nov 1844; m. 29 June 1867 James Voorhis.
•Margaret Christie, b. 21 Feb 1848; d. 26 Aug 1849, ae 1.6.5; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ.

---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 95; Cooper genealogy by James C. Cooper, River Edge, NJ [1889?] copied at Palisades,
NY Public Library by Art Hillier, Winter Haven, FL <Art1ev2@aol.com>; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref
Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 102; The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, p. VIII-66 (#8-654); Banta, Theosore M., A Frisian Family: The Banta Genealogy, 1893, p. 136 (#3482 Mar-
garetta Cooper)

Christie, John
John Christie m. Phebe A.
son of dau. of
b. abt. 1813 b. abt. 1822
John Christie is listed as a shoemaker in the 1860 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Union Township, Carlstadt

P.O.
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---children of John Christie & Phebe A.
• Emma L. Christie, b. abt. 1845
• John H. Christie, b. abt. 1849
•WilliamW. Christie, b. abt. 1856
• Ellen J. Christie, b. abt. 1859
---Sources: 1860 Federal Census, Bergen County, Union Township, Carlstadt P.O., Dwelling 106, Family 123

Christie, John
John Christie m. Henrietta
b. about 1813 Bergen Co., NJ b. about 1817 Bergen Co., NJ
They were listed in the 1850 Federal Census, NewYork, NewYork Co., NewYork City, Ward 9, District 2, p. 108, enumer-

ated 5 Aug 1850, Dwelling 369, Family 820 (all b. NY except as noted) -- John Christie, 37, Varnisher, n. NY; Henrietta
[Christie], 33, b. NJ; John [Christie], 12; Benjamin [Christie], 10; Jane A. [Christie], 5; Nelson Hopkins, 23, Pork Dealer;
Elizabeth [Hopkins], 21’ Obediah [Hopkins], 41, Port Dealer; Robert Lee, 25, Carman; Elizabeth Lee, 23; Mary G. [Lee], 1
They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., New Barbadoes Township, Hackensack P.O., p. 55,

enumerated 25 June 1860, Dwelling 453, Family 488 -- John Christie, 47, Varnisher, value real estate $2100, value personal
estate $200, b. Bergen Co., NJ; Henrietta Christie, 43, Mistress [wife is meant], b. Bergen Co., NJ; John [Christie], 21, Cabi-
net Maker, b. NYC; Benjamin Christie, 18, Appr. to Jeweller, b. NYC; Jane A. [Christie], 15, Seamstress, b. NYC;
Georgeanna [Christie], 7, b. NYC.
---children of John Christie & Henrietta
• John Christie, b. about 1839 NYC
• Benjamin Christie, b. about 1842 NYC
• Jane A. Christie, b. about 1845 NYC; d. 1915; buried Hackensack Ref Chyd, Hackensack, Bergen Co., NJ; m. (prob) 24
Nov 1864 Hackensack Ref Ch, Alexander HannaWarner, son of (Rev.) Alexander H. Warner & Maria Graham

• Georgianna Christie, b. about 1853 NYC

Christie, John G.
John G. Christie m. Sally
b. about 1814 b. about 1816
They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., New Barbadoes, Hackensack P.O., p. 73, enumer-

ated 28 June 1860, Dwelling 583, Family 618 (all b. Bergen Co., NJ) -- John G. Christie, 44, Farmer, value real estate $4000,
value personal estate $500; Sally Christie, 42, Mistress [wife is meant]; George J. [Christie], 22, Farmer; Thomas [Christie],
17; John J. [Christie], 15; Jane A. [Christie], 13; Catharine [Christie], 4; Margaret Banta, 84, Widow Lady.
---children of John G. Christie & Sally
• George J. Christie, b. about 1838 NJ
• Thomas Christie, b. about 1843 NJ
• John J. Christie, b. about 1845 NJ
• Jane A. Christie, b. about 1847 NJ
• Catharine Christie, b. about 1856 NJ

Christie, John J.
John J. Christie m. 18 Jan 1853 Rachel Serven
son of Kakiat Ref Ch (he of dau. of (poss) John G. Serven &

Ramapo; she of Kakiat) Myntje/Jemima Valentine
b. b. 13 Dec 1836
bp. bp. 5March 1837TrueRefChW,NewHempstead
Witnesses to their marriage were David I. Christie of Ramapo and William Valentine of Ramapo.

---Sources: Marriage Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, NewYork 1774-1898, also known as “Kakiat” and presently referred to as “Brick Church”
online at <http://www.dutchdoorgenealogy.com/>

Christie, JohnW.
John W. Christie m. Rachel
son of (prob.) John Christie dau. of
& Tiny Westervelt

b. abt. 1830 NJ b. abt. 1837 Rockland Co.
d. 14 April 1913 in 84th year d.
buried Union Cemetery, Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ buried
John W. and Rachel are listed in the 1855 NY State Census, Rockland Co., Town of Ramapo, 2nd ED, Dwelling 137, Fam-

ily 155 (living in the same dwelling with James Hamilton and family).
---children of John W. Christie & Rachel'
• David H. Christie, b. abt. Nov. 1854 Rockland Co.
---Sources: 1855 NY State Census, Rockland Co., Town of Ramapo, 2nd ED; Typescript Gravestone Inscriptions, Union Cemetery, Darlington Avenue, Ramsey, Bergen County,
NJ
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Christie, John D.
John D. Christie m. Kate E.
b. 15 June 1837 b. 5 Dec 1844
d. 10 May 1924 d. 26 July 1921
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---children of John D. Christie & Kate E.
• Alice Christie, b. about 1869; d. 21 July 1870 age 0.9.16; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co.,
NJ

• Jesse Christie, b. about about 1869; d. 9 Aug 1870 age 0.10.5; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd. Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ

• (poss)Mabel Christie, b. 4 May 1875; d. 29 Nov 1912; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co.,
NJ; m. Clinton Beasley

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (North Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Dumont, Bergen
Co., NJ), p. 118

Christie, Jonathan Sayre
Jonathan Sayre Christie m. Charlotte
b. 1818 (1813?) b. about 1821
d. 1892 d. 1897
buried Hackensack Ref Chyd, Hackensack, Bergen Co., NJ buried Hackensack Ref Chyd
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Passaic Co., Paterson, Ward 4, Dwelling 524, Family 714 --

Christie, Jonathan, 53, Retd. Merchant, value real estate 100,000, value personal property 250,000, b. NY; [Christie], Char-
lotte, 49, Keeps House, b. NJ; [Christie], William, 22, Salesman, b. OH; [Christie], Edward, 20, At Home, b. OH; [Christie],
Walter, 15, Attends School, b. NJ; [Christie], Carrie, 13, Attends School, b. NJ; [Christie], Frabk, 6, Attends School, b. NJ;
and three servants, including a coachman.
---children of Jonathan Sayre Christie & Charlotte
•William Christie, b. about 1848 OH
• Edward Christie, b,. about 1850 OH
•Walter Christie, b. about 1855 NJ; d. 12 Sep 1895 age 40; buried Hackensack Ref Chyd, Hackensack, Bergen Co., NJ
• Carrie W. Christie, b. 20 Feb 1857 NJ; d. 17 July 1896; buried Hackensack Ref Chyd, Hackensack, Bergen Co., NJ;
m.Milton Demarest. Milton Demarest was b. 8 June 1855; d. 21 Oct 1921; buried Hackensack Ref Chyd.

• Frank Christie, b. about 1864 NJ
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, NewYork and New Jersey Cemeteries, 1947 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (Hackensack Ref Chyd; Church on the
Green), p. 120

Christie, Nicholas V.
Nicholas V. Christie m. (poss) Susan M.
son of (prob) Peter D. Christie & dau. of
Sarah Voorhis

b. about 1856 b. 5 June 1853
d. 21 May 1907 age 51 d. 3 July 1911
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
He was listed in the 1880 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Palisade Twp., Village of Schraalenburgh, District

11, Dwelling 245, Family 237 -- Moore, Peter P., 38, Retired Grocer, b. NY, his parents b. NY; [Moore], Charlott, 35, wife,
Housekeeping, b. NJ, her parents b. NJ; [Moore], William E., 10, Son, b. NJ; [Moore], Anna C., 8, Daughter, b. NJ; [Moore],
Albert V.?, 6, Son, b. NJ; Christie, Nicholas, 24, Cousin, Single, Clerk-Grocery Store, b. NJ, his parents b. NJ; Sisco, Etta,
Black, 17, Servant, Single, b. NJ, her parents b. NJ.
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ), p. 106

Christie, Petrus
Petrus Christie m. (1) before 2 Dec 1772 Magdalena
son of William Christie & dau. of
Catalyntje Demarest

b. 25 Mar 1752 b.
bp. 12 Apr 1752 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. 25 Dec 1843, ae 91.9.- d.
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried

m. (2) 11 June 1775 Belitie Westervelt (Arabella; Bella)
Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (widow of AbrahamVan Blarcom)
(recorded at dau. of Roelef J. Westervelt &
Acquackanonk Ref Ch) Dirckje Tallman

b. 20 Feb 1760
bp. 2 Mar 1760 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 28 Apr 1843, age 83.2.6
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buried So. Schraal. Cem.
Peter W. Christie was listed as a private in 1776 in the Regular Bergen Co. Militia under Col. Theunis Dey.

---children of Petrus Christie & (2) Belitie/Arabella Westervelt:
•William Cristi, b. 6 May 1776; bp. 26 May 1776 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: William Cristi, Catlyntie Demaree, his
wife); m. (1) -?-; m. (2) Catalina Westervelt

• Catlyntie Christi, b. 6 Nov 1781; bp. 2 Dec 1781 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: William Christi, Catlyntie Demaree);
m. (1) ?Peter Cooper; m. (2) Jacob G. Bogert

• Roelef Christie, b. 12 Oct 1783; bp. 26 Sep 1783 [these dates are just as given in bp. rec., but apparently have been
reversed] (wit: Roelef Westervelt and wife); m. (1) -?-; m. (2) TinaWestevelt

• Jacobus Christie, b. 25 March 1786; bp. 9 April 1787 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• Douwe Christie (Dowah), b. 20 Mar 1791; d. 6 May 1867, age 76.1.15; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd,
Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ; m. Christina Cole

• Johannes P. Christie (John), b. 28 Oct 1793; bp. 24 Nov 1793 Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd (wit: John Christie,
Annatje Brinkerhoff, his wife); m. Sara Lydecker

• Cornelius P. Christie, b. 7 Feb 1796; bp. 7 Feb 1796 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 15 Sep 1809, age 13.8.7; buried
South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.

• Peter P. Christie, b. 20 Aug 1799; bp. 8 Sep 1799 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); m. (1) Sarah Van Horn;
m. (2) Elizabeth -?- (Demarest?)

• David P. Christie, b. 9 Sep 1802; bp. 3 July 1802 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• Deborah Christie, b. 15 Jan 1803; d. 22 Oct 1880 age 77.9.7; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd; m. Daniel Cole
---Sources: Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 7, 10; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South
Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 105, 122; Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992); Records
of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh, 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II), p. 311, 318; Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the
Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books

Christie, Peter D.
Peter D. Christie m. Maria Banta
son of Daniel Christie & dau. of
Fytje Demarest

b. 1 Feb 1764 b.
bp. 12 Feb 1764 Tappan Ref Ch bp.
---children of Peter D. Christie & Maria Banta:
• Samuel P. Christie, b. 3 Dec 1791 Hackensack; bp. 22 Jan 1792 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Samuel Banta and
Eva Berdan, his mother); m. Elizabeth Verveelen

• Daniel P. Christie, b. 16 Dec 1793; bp. 25 Jan 1794 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); m. Rachel Froelich
• John P. Christie, b. 8 Aug 1795; bp. 6 Sep 1795 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: John Christie, Helena Banta, his wife)
• Jacobus P. Christie, b. 19 May, bp. 21 July 1799 Hackensack Ref Ch
• Efje Christie, b. 10 July 1797; bp. 13 Aug 1797 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Eva Berdan, widow of Samuel Banta)
•Margreta Christie, b. 17 Sep 1801; bp. 15 Nov 1801 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Margreta Banta widow of
Teunis Kuypers)

• Tyna Christie, b. 27 Dec 1803; bp. 29 Jan 1804 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Isaac Berdan, Tyna Banta, wife)
---Sources: Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 15; Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh, 1891, (Collections of
the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II), p. 304, 317, 323; Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, tran-
scribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books

Christie, Peter D.
Peter D. Christie m. Elizabeth Sloat
son of David Christie & dau. of Stephen Sloat &
Wybregh Van Orden Marretje Van Dusen

bp. bp. 25 Jan 1761 Paramus Ref Ch
On 1 March 1806 (recorded 7 March 1806, Bergen Co. X:195) Peter D. Christie of the precinct of Hackensack, yeoman,

and Elizabeth, his wife, conveyed to Rev. Solomon Foeligh, George Brinkerhoff, Wiert Banta, and Abraham Banta of the
same place, for $4,961.25, 11 acres, 21 square rods in the precinct of Hackensack, beginning low water mark on the Hacken-
sack River, SW corner William Nicoll; swing gate. Signed by Peter D. Christie, Elizabeth Christie. Witnessed by
Isaac V.D.B. Fraligh, Henry Van Dalsen.1
---children of Peter D. Christie & Elizabeth Sloat:
• David P. Christie, bp. 22 July 1787 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d.y.
• Stephanus Christie, b. 28 May 1789; bp. 21 June 1789 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
•Weybrig Christie, b. 6 Dec 1790; bp. 9 Jan 1791 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); m. (poss, as Bridget Christie)
Peter S. Bush

•Martha Christie, b. 1 June 1792; bp. 17 June 1792 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Steven Slott, Martha Van Deusen, his
wife); m. as his 2nd wife, Jacob C. Terhune. He had m. (1) Elizabeth Voorhis.

• David Christie, b. 2 Feb 1794; bp. 9 Mar 1794 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 8 Feb 1814 age 20.0.6; buried South
Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ

• Johannis Christie, b. 11 Apr 1798; bp. 6 May 1798 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
•Maria Christie, b. 12 March 1800; bp. 13 April 1800 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
---Sources: Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 8; Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh, 1891, (Collections of the
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Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II), p. 305, 325, 330; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books)
(South Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ), p. 89

Christie, Peter W.
Peter W. Christie m. 1 April 1831 Elizabeth Bogert
son of No. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 94

Christie, Peter P.
Peter P. Christie m. (1) Sarah Van Horn (Sally)
son of Petrus Christie & dau. of
(2) Belitie/Arabella Westervelt

b. 20 Aug 1799 b. about 1803
bp. 8 Sep 1799 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. 4 Nov 1881 age 82 d. 5 March 1839, age 35.10.17
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd

m. (2) Elizabeth (Demarest?)
b. about 1799
d. 31 Dec 1883 age 84
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd

---children of Peter P. Christie & (1) Sarah Van Horn:
•Mariagh Christy (Maria), b. 16 Sep 1834; bp. 19 Oct 1834 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 2 April 1902; buried South
Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ

•William Christy, b. 27 July 1837; bp. 1 Sep 1837 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
---children of Peter P. Christie& (2) Elizabeth
• David P. Christie, b. 3 June 1841; bp. 11 July 1841 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 4 July 1861, age 20.0.31; buried
South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.

• Elizabeth Christy, b. 19 Feb 1844; bp. 26 May 1844 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
---Sources: Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 7, 10; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946, (South
Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd), p. 95, 116; Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Churches of Hackensack & Schraalenburgh...Records of Old South Church...to
1912, transcribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books

Christie, Peter D.
Peter D. Christie m. 23 Oct 1841 Sarah Voorhis (Sally)
son of Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of (prob) Nicholas A. Voorhis &

(1) Maria Christie
b. about 1818 b. 20 April 1821
bp. bp. 27 May 1821 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 24 July 1890, age 72.7.7 d. 10 Feb 1862, age 40.9.21
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
He was listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Hackensack Township, New Bridge P.O., Dwelling

769, Family 873 (all b. NJ) -- Christie, Peter D., 52, Carpenter; [Christie], Maria E., 18, Keeping House; [Christie], Nicholas
D., 13; [Christie], Isabella, 11; [Christie], Annetta, 9.
---children of Peter D. Christie & Sarah Voorhis:
•Mary Eliza Christie, b. about 1845-1847; d. 14 Sep 1850, age 3. (5) 7.11; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd,
Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.

• Cornelius Henry Christie, b, about 1847; d. 31 March 1850, age 3.1.12; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd,
Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ.

• Nicholas Christie, b. about 1749; d. 9 Sep 1850, age -.11.19; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ.

•Maria E. Christie, b. about 1852 NJ
• Isabella Christie, b. about 1853; d. 17 Feb 1855, age 1.3.15; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ.

• Nicholas D. Christie, b. about 1857 NJ
• Isabella Christie, b. about 1859 NJ
• Annetta Christie, b. about 1861 NJ
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946, (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd), p. 103; Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jer-
sey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 96

Christie, Peter J.
Peter J. Christie m. 15 April 1852 Jane Deronde
son of Rev. Alexander H. Warner dau. of William Deronde &
In their marriage record he was from English Neighborhood; she from Tieneck, Bergen Co., NJ.

---Sources: Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933
(reprinted 1998 in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books)
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Christie, Peter
Peter Christie m. 26 Nov 1859 Margaret Ann Ackerman
son of John D. Christie & Wyckoff Ref Ch dau. of John Ackerman &
Dinah Westervelt Catherine Post

b. 23 March 1838 b. 18 July 1833
d. 24 Aug 1911 d. 15 Jan 1914
buried Union Cemetery, Ramsey, Bergen Co., NJ buried Union Cemetery, Ramsey, NJ
They were listed in the 1865 New Jersey State Census, living in Hohokus Township (along with his father and mother John

D. and Dinah Christie and their family): John D. Christie, Dinah Christie, Eliza Christie, Peter Christie, Margaret Ann
Christie, John A. Christie, and Christiana Christie.
---children of Peter Christie and Margaret Ann Ackerman:
• John A. Christie
• Christiana Christie
---Sources: 1865 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Hohokus Township (#484 Peter Christie and his family); Typescript Gravestone Inscriptions, Union Cemetery, Darling-
ton Avenue, Ramsey, Bergen County, NJ

Christie, Peter J.
Peter J. Christie m. 25 Dec 1863 Charity T. Blauvelt
son of Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 99

Christie, Richard
Richard Christie m. 23 April 1793 Catharine Swartwout
son of NYC Ref Ch dau. of Bernardus Swartwout &

Elizabeth
In the NYC Ref Ch record of their marriage they were Richard Cristie and Catherine Swartewout,
Barnardus Swartwout, of NewYork, merchant, in his will dated November 3, 1794, probated February 5, 1795, mentioned,

among other children, his daughter, Catharine Chrystie.
---children of Richard Christie & Catherine Swartwout:
• Elizabeth Swartwout Christie, b. 20 Nov 1794; bp. 12 April 1795 NYC Ref Ch (as Elizabeth Swartwout, dau. of
Richard Christie & Catherine Swartwout) (no wit)

---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of NewYork, pub. as Collections of the NewYork Historical Society, Vol XIV, 1786-
1796, pages 294 & 295 (will of Bernardus Swartwout)

Christie, Richard (Derick)
Richard Christie m. Jemima Ramsey
son of John D. Christie & dau. of
Elizabeth Laroe

b. 10 May 1808 b. 9 April 1813
d. 19 Apr 1859 d. 28 Sep 1878
buried Ramapo Cem. buried Ramapo Cem.
Jemima Ramsey, wife of Richard Christie, joined the Ramapo Ref Ch, on confession, 26 April 1845. Richard Christie

joined the Ramapo Ref Ch 24-25 1846, on confession.
They are listed in the 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp., dwelling 419, family 460. He is listed as a farmer, with real es-

tate valued at $2,400.
---children of Richard Christie & Jemima Ramsey:
• Hannah Jane Christie, b. 8 July 1832; bp. [no date] Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah; m. 2 Sep 1857 Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah,
John E. Fox

• Rachel Ann Christie, b. 12 Nov 1834; bp. [no date] Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah
•Maria L. Christie, b.1836 NJ
• James Henry Christie, b. 8 May 1839; bp. 28 July 1839 Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah
• David Christie, b. abt. 1842 NJ
• James Christie, b. 20 May 1842; bp. [no date] Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah
•Margaret Christie, b. 1844; d. 11 Sep 1846; buried Ramapo
• Abraham Christie, b. 18 April 1846; bp. [no date] Ramapo Ref Ch, Mahwah; m. Sara H. Hemion (Sarah L. Hemmion)
• Aaron Christie, b. abt. 1849 NJ
---Sources: 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; Maszalec, Edward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 16; Martha Ann Zabriskie Memorandum Book
(Typescript at Bergen County Historical Society Library), p. 10; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, [Records of the] Ramapo Reformed Church; Ramapo Lutheran Church,
1944 (reprint 1997 Bergen Historic Books)

Christie, Ruleff (Ralph P. Christie)
Ralph P. Christie m. 27 Dec 1806 Catharine Westervelt (Tina)
son of Petrus Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of
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(2) Belitje/Arabella Westervelt
b. 26 Sep 1783 b. about 1787
bp. 12 Oct 1783 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. 15 June 1873, age 89.6 (8).3 d. 26 April 1848, age 60.6.19
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---children of Roeleff Christie & Catherine Westervelt:
• Peter Christie, b. 12 Feb 1808; bp. 6 March 1808 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Peter Christie, Beeletje Westervelt,
wife)

• Douwe Christie (Dowah R. Christie, ts), b. 19 Sep 1810; bp. 21 Oct 1810 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 30 May
1888 age 77.8.11; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ; m. ElizabethWestervelt

• Jane Christie, b. 31 Jan 1812; bp. 1 March 1812 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• James Christie, b. 7 Aug 1815; bp. 10 Dec 1815 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: James P. Christie, Charlotte Johnson,
wife)

• Beele Christie [Beeletje?] (Belinda), b. 30 June 1817; bp. 25 July 1817 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Petrus Christie,
Beeletje Westervelt)

• Cornelius R. Christie, b. 16 Jan 1821; bp. 12 Feb 1821 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 12 Aug 1894 age 73.6.27;
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ; m. Anna Christie

---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 91; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South
Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 115; Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug
1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books

Christie, Samuel P.
Samuel P. Christie m. 2 April 1812 Elizabeth Vervalen
son of Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of
b. about 1791 b.
d. 2 Oct 1828, age 37.9.- d.
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried
---children of Samuel P. Christie & Elizabeth Vervelen:
• Rachel Christie, b. 5 Sep 1813; bp. 10 Oct 1813 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
•Maria Christie, b. 24 Feb 1816; bp. 21 July 1816 So. Schraalenburgh/Hackensack Ref Ch (no wit)
• Elinor Christie, b. 25 Jan 1818; bp. 15 March 1818 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• Efje Christie, b. 9 May 1820; bp. 28 July 1820 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• Daniel Christie, b. 8 Nov 1822; bp. 12 Dec 1822 So. Schralenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• John Christie, bp. 5 March 1825 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); apparently d.y.
• John Christie, b. 1 May 1827; bp. 24 June 1827 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. ae 1.10.- (no date on ts); buried
South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ.

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 97; Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen
County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 93; Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug
1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books

Christie, Samuel J.
Samuel J. Christie m. 2 June 1814 Maria Demarest
son of John D. Christie & dau. of Johannes Demarest &
Magdalena Banta Antje Kip

b. 25 July 1793 b. 17 May 1793
bp. 11 Aug 1792 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp. 4 June 1793 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 28 June 1861, age 67.11.3 d. 6 Feb 1872, age 78.8.20
buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, NJ
---children of Samuel J. Christie & Maria Demarest:
• Ellen Christie (Lany), b. 24 July 1818; bp. 23 Aug 1818 South Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 19 Sep 1854; buried
Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ; m. Dr. Charles Hasbrouck.

• Ann Christie, b. 27 Jan 1822; d. 8 Feb 1894; m. 28 Mar 1844 North Schraalenburgh, Cornelius R. Christie, who was b.
16 Jan 1821 and d. 12 Aug 1894

• Euphemia Romeyn Christie (Effie), b. 14 July, bp. 8 Aug 1829 North Schraalenburgh
•Margaret Christie, b. 29 July, bp. 16 Sep 1837 North Schraalenburgh; d. 27 Nov 1899; buried Woodside Cemetery,
Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ; m. 30 Dec 1854 North Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, Abraham D. Demarest, son of
David A. G. Demarest & Sally Quackenbush.

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, NJ), p. 16, 17; The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, p. VI-24
(#6-208, Maria Demarest); Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by
Bergen Historic Books; Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskie Family: A Three Hundred and oneYear History of the descendants of Albrecht Zaborowskij (Ca 1638-1711) of
Bergen County, New Jersey, 1963, Vol. I, p. 149 (Maria Demarest is no. 581); Demarest, Voorhis D. (Demarest Family Association), The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, No. 8-208,
Abraham D. Quackenbush;

Christie, Samuel
Samuel Christie m. Jane
son of (poss) David Christie & dau. of
Mary Cole
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b. about 1800 b. about 1804
d. 17 June 1874 age 74 d. 27 March 1884 age 80
buried Minisink Meth Ch Cem, Minisink, Orange Co., NY buried Minisink Meth Ch Cem
---Sources: Barber, Gertrude A., Graveyard inscriptions of Orange County, N.Y., 1930, Vol 2, p. 34 (Minisink Methodist Church Cemetery, Minisink, Orange Co., NY) (online at
Heritage Quest)

Christie, Samuel
Samuel Christie m. Aletta M. Post
son of John J. Christie & dau. of
Anna Brinkerhoff

b. 20 March 1833 b. 15 Jan 1832
d. 23 March 1903 d. 15 April 1913
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---children of Samuel Christie & Aletta M. Post:
• Anna Christie, b. about 1855; d. 16 Aug 1856, age 1.6.19; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ.

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 115

Christie, Walter
Walter Christie m. Maria VanWagoner
b. 16 Nov 1863 b. 17 Feb 1862
d. 2 June 1941 d.
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (North Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Dumont, Bergen
Co., NJ), p. 115

Christie, William
William Christie m. 20 Sep 1743 Catalyntje Demarest
son of James Christie & Schraalenburgh dau. of Peter Demarest &
Magdalena Demarest Margrietje Haring

b. b.
bp. 28 Aug 1720 Hackensack Ref Ch bp. 18 Mar 1722
d. 28 Sep 1809, age 89.1.23 d. 20 Aug 1806, age 84.5.20
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
William Christie of Hackensack Twp, Bergen Co. dated his will 9 June 1809; probated 4 Oct 1809. Executors were sons

James, Peter W. and John W. Christie. An inventory of the estate (not totaled) was made 2 Oct 1809 by John Westervelt and
Isaac Kip.
---children of William Christie & Catalyntje Demarest:
• James Cristy, bp. 26 Aug 1744 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: James Cristy, Magdalena his wife); m. 1772Maria Banta,
dau. of John Hendrick Banta & Trientje Demarest

•Margrietje Cristy (Margaret), bp. 26 Dec 1745 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Demarest and wife); m. (1) 25 May
1766 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, Daniel Westervelt, son of Jan Westervelt & Jannetje Haring; m. (2) 19 Feb 1802
Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, Arie/AuryWestervelt, widower of Geertje Zabriskie, and son of Johannes Westervelt &
Egie/Eefie/Elsje DeGroot

•Magdalene Cristy, b. 18 Nov 1747; bp. 3 Dec 1747 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: James Cristy, Magdalena, his wife);
m. (1) HansWestervelt (Johannes); m. (2) Johannis Van Dalssen

•Maria Christie, b. 24 Jan 1750; bp. 28 Jan 1750 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Cornelius Van Hoorn, Maria his wife);
m. (prob) 1769 Peter Bogert

• Petrus Christy (Peter), b. 25 March 1752; bp. 12 April 1752 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Demarest, Margrietie his
wife); m. Belitie Westervelt

• Johannis Christie (John), b. 7 May 1754; bp. 12 May 1754 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Johannis Cristy. Beletie, his
wife); m. Annatie /Hannah Brinkerhoff

• Cornelius Christi, b. 26 Dec 1755; bp. 1 Jan 1756 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Cornelius Van Hoorn. Maria, his wife);
prob. d.y.; not mentioned in father's will

• Jacomyntie Christi, b 3 Jan 1758; bp. 8 Jan 1758 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: David Van Orden, Jacomyntie, his wife);
m.Wiert J. Banta, son of John Hendrick Banta & Trientje Demarest; (they had ch. bp. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch 1782,
1783, 1786)

• David Christi (twin), b. 15 Nov 1760; bp. 30 Nov 1760 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: David Van Orden and wife.
Daniel Christi and wife)

• Fytie Christi (twin) (Sophia), b. 15 Nov 1760; bp. 30 Nov 1760 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: David Van Orden and wife.
Daniel Christi and wife); m.Martin Hogenkamp

• Sara Christie (Sally), b. 12 July 1762; m. (Rev.) John Demarest
---Sources: Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh [Bergen Co., NJ], 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II); Maszalec, Ed-
ward T., The Christie Families of Northern New Jersey, 1989, p. 3; The Demarest Family, 1964, #4-106 (Catalyntie Demarest); Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty
Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 96
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Christie, William J.
William Christie m. 15 Oct 1796 Sarah Durie (Sally)
son of James Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of David Durie &
Maria Banta Margaret Van Horn

b. 16 July 1773 b. 11 Mar 1780
bp. 1 Aug 1773 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp. 2 Apr 1780 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 16 Jan 1824, age 50.6.- d. 30 Nov 1842, age 62.8.20
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
They lived on Schraalenburgh Road in present Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ on the former Parsel farm of 145 acres.

---children of William J. Christie & Sarah Durie:
•Maria Christie, b. 18 Apr 1797; bp. 24 Apr 1797 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: James Christie, Maria Banta, his wife);
m. Nicholas A. Voorhis

• David Christie, b. 29 June 1802; bp. 18 July 1802 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); d. 1 Nov 1810, age 8.4.3; buried
South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ

• James Christie, b. 1 Jan 1804; bp. 29 Jan 1804 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: James Christie, Maria Banta, wife);
m. Christina Demarest

• John Christie, b. 2 June 1806; bp. 29 July 1806 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); m.Margaret Cooper
• David Christie, b. 19 Aug 1811; bp. 15 Sep 1811 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); m. Jane Bogert
---Sources: Durie, Howard I., The Durie Family, 1985, p. 77 (#79 Sarah Durie); Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (South Schraalenburgh
Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, NJ), p. 96; Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh, 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II), p. 65, 322;
Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books

Christie, William P.
William P. Cristie m. 18 Nov 1797 Cathalina Westervelt (Catherine; Tyna)
son of Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of
b. 6 May 1776 b. about 1775
d. 20 March 1827, age 50.10.14 d. 12 Oct 1826, age 49.2.19
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried So. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
In 1791 James Christie sold to William P. Christie, 100 acres for £500. About 1804, William P. Christie built the wing por-

tion of the Christie-Parsels sandstone house at 195 Jefferson Avenue, Tenafly, Bergen Co., NJ. [The estate of] William P.
Christie sold the house and 40 acres in 1832 to Abraham Cole.
Bergen County Orphans Court: 1828, Peter W. Christie and Henry Westervelt, Adms. of William P. Christie, deceased. Pe-

tition of Cornelius and Henry Christie, sons of William P. Christie, deceased, to have guardians appointed. Ralf Christie ap-
pointed guardian of Maria Christie, under age 14, daughter of William P. Christie, deceased.
---children of William P. Christie & Cathalina Westervelt:
• Beeltje Christie (Isabella), b. 4 Aug 1798; bp. 19 Aug 1798 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Petrus Christie, Beeltje
Westervelt, his wife); d. 2 July 1877 age 78.10.29; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ;
m. John C. Demarest

• Henry Christie, b. 19 Jan 1811; bp. 24 Feb 1811 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
• Cornelius Christie, b. Feb 1814; bp. March 1814 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
•Maria Christie, b. 6 Aug 1818; bp. 23 Aug 1818 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit)
---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 89; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946, p. 92;
Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh, 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II), p. 66, 326; Burnett, Louise Howes, Records
of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug 1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books; Information online July 1999 from
Philip O’Leary,III <pol@lubrizol.com> P.O.Box 1404 Willoughby,OH 44096-1404

Christie, William
William Christie m. 27 Nov 1802 Martyntie Durie (Matilda; Tyne)
son of John Christie & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of David Durie &
Annatie Brinkerhoff Margaret Van Horn

b. 25 Dec 1779 b. 12 Feb 1782
bp. 16 Jan 1780 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp. 10 Mar 1782 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 20 May 1846, age 66.4.26 d. 23 Feb 1848, age 66.0.11
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
They moved to N.Y.C. prior to 1808 where William was in business as a Cartman.

---children of William Christie & Matilda Durie:
• Annaatje Christie (Hannah), b. 1 Aug 1803; bp. 21 Aug 1803 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit); m. Abraham Frazee
• DavidW. Christie, b. 31 Oct, bp. 22 Dec 1808 Nw N.Y.; d. 2 Jan 1867 age 58.2.3; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd;
m. Jemima Demarest

•Margarit Christi (Margaret), b. 26 June 1811; bp. 28 July 1811 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (no wit.); (parents in bp.
record: William Christi & Tina Durie); d.y.

•Margaritt Christi (Margaret), b. 27 July 1813; bp. 19 Aug 1813 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record:
William Christi & Tyntie Durie); m. Anthony M. Allaire

• Cattaline Christie (Caroline), b. 7 July 1815; bp. 3 Aug 1815 Madison Avenue Ref Ch, NYC (parents in bp. record:
William Christi & Martyntie Durie); m. Daniel B. Pierson

---Sources: Durie, Howard I., The Durie Family, 1985, p. 78 (#80 Martyntje/Matilda Durie); Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh, 1891, (Collections of
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the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II), p. 68; Burnett, Louise Howes, Records of the Reformed Dutch Church...Records of Old South Church...to 1912, transcribed Aug
1970; printed [c. 1998?] by Bergen Historic Books; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (South
Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ), p. 95; Vosburgh, Royden Woodward, Records of the Madison Avenue Reformed Church in the City of NewYork, Vol. 1, p.
15 (online at NewYork Genealogical & Biographical Society)

Christie, William
William Christie m. 27 April 1853 ElizabethWestervelt
son of Kakiat Ref Ch dau. of
In the Kakiat Ref Ch record of their marriage, he is of NYC; she of Ramapo.

---Sources: Marriage Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, NewYork 1774-1898, also known as “Kakiat” and presently referred to as “Brick Church”
online at <http://www.dutchdoorgenealogy.com/>

Christie, William D.
William D. Christie m. Marie E. Voorhis
b. 20 Sep 1844 b. 24 Sep 1850
d. 4 Oct 1897 d. 17 April 1930
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
---children of William D. Christie & Maria E. Voorhis:
• Jennie Christie, b. about 1869; d. 18 Aug 1870 age 1.0.24; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ

• Son Christie, b. Dec 1870; d. 29 Dec 1870 age 20 days; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co.,
NJ

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (North Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Dumont, Bergen
Co., NJ), p. 120

Unplaced Christie Women:
Bridget Christie, m. 21 April 1794 Kakiat Ref Ch, John Dougherty
Elizabeth Christie, m. about 1787, Daniel P. Westervelt, son of Pieter Westervelt & Catlyntje Haring
Hannah Christie, m. (1) John Jacob Bogert; m. (2) Cornelius S. Bogert
Jane Ann Christie, m. 24 Nov 1864 Hackensack Ref Ch, Alexander HannaWarner, son of (Rev.) Alexander H. Warner &
Maria Graham

Mary Cresty, m. 29 Aug 1703 NYC Ref Ch, Alexander Makay
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